
WATTSBURG
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Colts and Geldings A Group1
1 MILE TROT
PURSE $5,375
Monday, August 25, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5AaJohnston WDaughrtyJr8-22 25  5375 5INDNA PASS3YRCTA 
21¼ 31¾ 31¼ 311 -5NB AaJohnston WDaughrtyJr CantbZete,PaRocket,MrHopper8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 35 4Meadv 1072 20821372 32¼ 208422PASS3YRCTA 3 

-5NB AaJohnston WDaughrtyJr CantbZete,MrHopper,SetTheBar8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 321 2Dytn 103 20521351 2PASS3YRCTA 1 
      SCR JG - Personal -3WDaughrtyJr AndovrsHt,KysWindsr,TsmTBonsL8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 314 6Wash 1044 20631354PASS3YRCTA 2 

-4NB AaJohnston WDaughrtyJr CantbZete,SouthHall,MrHopper8- 3 25  5300 gd74-2 31 4Watt 104 2062136 3PASS3YRCTA 1 
79 79½ 6°8 30 -818.00 AaJohnston WDaughrtyJr CnfdntVlo,NegtblTrt,Jack7-24 25  8600 ft 87  284Ί8MeaÁ 592 15731282 612½ 200 56½CGNW1EXTPM 6 

-4NB ErNeal WDaughrtyJr SetTheBar,CantbZete,PaRocket7-14 25  4050 gd74-2 31 8Clear 1021 20241313 4PASS3YRCTA 2 
-3NB ErNeal WDaughrtyJr SetTheBar,MrHopper,BabyTao7-10 25  5225 gd86-2 314 8Hugh 1032 2051341 2PASS3YRCTA 2 
-5NB ErNeal WDaughrtyJr SetTheBar,LinhrtHnv,BabyTao7- 3 25  7875 gd83-2 28 2Hugh 592 15841274 4PASS3YRCTA [5 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (203-19-40-27-.247)

Br- Wayne P Weaver,OH

b g 3 by Bar Hopping-Moots-Andover Hall
Susan A Daugherty,Mercer,PA

◊

2025
 16  8  2  1 $30,198 2:063Meadv gd

 0 13  3  2 $9,345  

 29  8  5  3 $39,543 2:063Meadv gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-WILLIAM DAUGHERTY JR (122-17-21-23-.298) 

MR HOPPER

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,132 SHS-HBG $20,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5ErNeal ToLoughryJr8-22 25  5375 5INDNA PASS3YRCTA 
512 4°3¼ 2°1 304 -6NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtWatchMe,Warhead,CaptnCont8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 32 1Meadv 104 208137 11¾ 208 21¼PASS3YRCTB 5 

-6NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtWatchMe,FathrShne,DrkstrZte8-14 25  2800 ft 81-2 332 6Dytn 1063 210139 1 210 PASS3YRCTB 2 
-3NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr BabyTao,CaptnCont,RtWatchMe8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 312 10Wash 1034 207135 3PASS3YRCTB 1 
-3NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtWatchMe,BabyTao,RtJstbcse8- 7 25  2650 gd76-2 331 2Hone 1051 20821362 1 2082PASS3YRCTB 3 
-3NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtWatchMe,BabyTao,DrkstrZte8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 32 14Watt 105 2081136 1 2081PASS3YRCTB 1 

59 516 4°11 31 -6NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr SvnOutHnv,SkylinVln,WistflBlc7-22 25 ft 73  292 4MeaÁ 59 15931291 413¾ 202249½QUA 4 
-5NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr AndovrsHt,RtCrsngIn,WineChasr9-20 24  2750 gd75-2 304 11Blom 1021 20311322 5PASS2YRCTB 1 

36½ 35½ 320 302 -6NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr SetTheBar,BalrmBash,RtWatchMe9-15 24  2800 gd79-2 314 11Grtz 1051 2051135 321½ 2092319PASS2YRCTB 2 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Brocious Racing Stable Inc,PA

b g 3 by Fordham Road-Focus On Me-SJ's Caviar
Brocious Racing Stable Inc,Rochester Mills,PA

◊

2025
 16  1  4  4 $9,396 2:124Ston sy

 4 5  0  1 $6,111 2:08 Meadv ft

 21  5  4  5 $15,507 2:08 Meadv ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (131-25-34-25-.399) 

RT WATCH ME

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$6,111

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4ErNeal RKrntskyJr8-22 25  2700 †12INDNA PASS3YRCTB 
-3NB ChShaw RKrntskyJr LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,TsmTBonsL8-15 25  7725 gd84-2 † 32 4Meyer 1022 2001301 3PASS3YRCTA 1 
-3NB ChShaw RKrntskyJr AndovrsHt,KysWindsr,TsmTBonsL8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 314 6Wash 1044 20631354 3PASS3YRCTA 1 
-5NB JChindanoSr RKrntskyJr LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,PaRocket8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 † 30 3Watt 103 2053134 5PASS3YRCTA [5 
-4NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr LinhrtHnv,SouthHall,AndovrsHt7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 † 312 7Bdfd 1032 20321342 4PASS3YRCTA 3 
-4NB AaJohnston RKrntskyJr AndovrsHt,SouthHall,BabyTao7-14 25  4050 gd74-2 † 314 7Clear 105 2061351 4PASS3YRCTA 2 
-4NB JChindanoJr RKrntskyJr FathrShne,RtJstbcse,TsmTBonsL7-10 25  2700 gd86-2 † 321 12Hugh 1033 20611343 3PASS3YRCTB 4 
-4NB JChindanoSr RKrntskyJr FathrShne,TsmTBonsL,RtJstbcse7- 3 25  2700 gd83-2 † 29 11Hugh 1004 2064132 2PASS3YRCTB 2 
-4NB AaJohnston RKrntskyJr FathrShne,TsmTBonsL,RtJstbcse6-26 25  2700 gd86-2 † 34 13Butlr 106 212139 2PASS3YRCTB 3 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Theodore A Tomson,PA

blk c 3 by Andover Hall-Tsm Broadwaybeauty-Broadway Hall
Theodore A Tomson,Brackenridge,PA

◊

2025
 5  0  1  0 $2,352  

 0 10  2  3 $4,911  

 15  0  3  3 $7,263  
2024
Life

Tr-ROBERT KRENITSKY JR (309-9-35-41-.136) 

TSM T BONES LEGASY(†)

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,156

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5ErNeal NaBresnahan8-22 25  5375 †5INDNA PASS3YRCTA 
-3NB ErNeal NaBresnahan LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,TsmTBonsL8-15 25  7725 gd84-2 † 32 4Meyer 1022 2001301 2PASS3YRCTA 2 
-3NB JiDaugherty NaBresnahan AndovrsHt,KysWindsr,TsmTBonsL8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 † 314 6Wash 1044 20631354 2PASS3YRCTA 3 
-5NB ErNeal NaBresnahan LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,PaRocket8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 † 30 3Watt 103 2053134 2PASS3YRCTA 3 

88 810½ 87½ 302 -924.70 WMWilder NaBresnahan UFoundOut,ShlCmeBck,CalxtsHnv7-23 25  6800 ft 85  † 28Ί9MeaÁ 58 1561271 915½ 159 914CDCLMW1NW4 4 
-3NB ErNeal NaBresnahan LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,IndigNght7-14 25  3975 gd74-2 † 312 9Clear 1041 20421343 2PASS3YRCTA 1 

79 79 713 314 -912.90 MaKakaley NaBresnahan CeltcsWht,CountCc,YenHnv7- 5 25  6800 ft 84  † 29Ί4MeaÁ 583 15511261 827¼ 2003820½CDCLMW1NW4 3 
-6NB AaJohnston NaBresnahan LinhrtHnv,AndovrsHt,IndigNght6-26 25  5450 gd86-2 † 302 2Butlr 1022 2022132 5PASS3YRCTA 1 

712 711 79½ 294 -712.00 WMWilder SaAndrews KillAWord,Frtzptrck,Henley6-19 25  10000 gd76-1 † 282 8MeaÁ 581 15631271 710¾ 1584710CGNW2EXTPM 2x 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Max J Hempt,PA

b g 3 by Bar Hopping-Scarlett's Legacy-SJ's Caviar
Matthew A Miller,Cochranton,PA

◊

2025
 13  3  4  3 $25,613 Q 2:012PcD⅝ ft

 1 17  5  1 $16,419 1:571Mea⅝ gd

 30  4  9  4 $42,032 1:571Mea⅝ gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-NATHAN BRESNAHAN (106-8-12-18-.195) 

KEYSTONE WINDSOR(†)

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$6,177 GOSHEN $22,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4WaLong JLineweaver8-22 25  5300 †6INDNA PASS3YRCTA 
32½ 43 42½ 31 -5NB JuWalters JLineweaver CantbZete,PaRocket,MrHopper8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 † 35 4Meadv 1072 20821372 22 208444PASS3YRCTA 2 

-5NB DaBrickell JLineweaver CantbZete,MrHopper,SetTheBar8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 † 321 2Dytn 103 20521351 4PASS3YRCTA 3 
-5NB WaLong JLineweaver LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,PaRocket8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 † 30 3Watt 103 2053134 3PASS3YRCTA 1 
-3NB WaLong JLineweaver CantbZete,SetTheBar,PaRocket7-18 25  5225 gd79-2 † 312 8Bdfd 1013 2003132 3PASS3YRCTA 1 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver SetTheBar,CantbZete,PaRocket7-14 25  4050 gd74-2 † 31 8Clear 1021 20241313 3PASS3YRCTA 3 

11½ 11½ 11½ 28 -8*.20 JFIndof NiKozar PaRocket,ForMeNU,SplTheTea7-11 25  8600 ft 81  † 284 2MeaÁ 594 15731293 12½ 157311½NW1EXTPM 7 
3°2½ 33 3°2½ 283 -93.20 JFIndof NiKozar PaRocket,GqHanover,NegtblTrt7- 3 25  8600 ft 82  † 281 9MeaÁ 581 15631273 16 156315CGNW1EXTPM 7 
58 56 5°6 292 -839.80 JFIndof NiKozar WellieT,UncleDany,NegtblTrt6-26 25  8600 ft 88  † 281 10MeaÁ 58 1562127 46¼ 157357½CGNW1EXTPM 2 

WAYNE LONG  (41) rd-grn-wh (179-15-26-41-.241)

Br- Mahantongo Farms,PA

b g 3 by Greenshoe-Traviata-Kadabra
Pillar Stone Farms,Glen Campbell,PA

◊

2025
 4  1  0  0 $1,124 2:144Wdstk gd

 2 8  1  3 $13,927 1:563Mea⅝ ft

 12  3  1  3 $15,051 1:563Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-JOYCE LINEWEAVER (162-12-24-36-.230) 

PA ROCKET(†)

5 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,639 SHS-HBG $25,000

NO. 5 STARTS FROM 2ND TIER

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21507526  91152



WATTSBURG
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Colts and Geldings A Group2
1 MILE TROT
PURSE $5,300
Monday, August 25, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4ToBSchadel LiSchadel8-22 25  5300 †6INDNA PASS3YRCTA 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,TsmTBonsL8-15 25  7725 gd84-2 † 32 4Meyer 1022 2001301 1 200 PASS3YRCTA 3 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel SetTheBar,AbrahmHnv,LinhrtHnv8-11 25  5225 gd83-2 † 293 7Wash 1013 20311322 3PASS3YRCTA 3 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel LinhrtHnv,SetTheBar,AndovrsHt8- 7 25  7725 gd76-2 † 304 5Hone 1013 20221322 1 2022PASS3YRCTA 2 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,PaRocket8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 † 30 3Watt 103 2053134 1 2053PASS3YRCTA 4 

88¾ 88¼ 87 294 -815.10 ToBSchadel LiSchadel JersySlde,Chapvious,Vanguard+7-28 25  15000 ft 88  † 28Έ5PcDÁ 57 1542126 8p714¼ 157187¾NW4PM 8 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel LinhrtHnv,SouthHall,AndovrsHt7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 † 312 7Bdfd 1032 20321342 1 2032PASS3YRCTA 2 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,IndigNght7-14 25  3975 gd74-2 † 312 9Clear 1041 20421343 1 2042PASS3YRCTA 3 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel LinhrtHnv,AndovrsHt,SouthHall7-10 25  5225 gd86-2 † 294 7Hugh 100 2011304 1 201 PASS3YRCTA 2 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (147-49-31-26-.509)

Br- Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b g 3 by Greenshoe-Lady Riviera-Sand Vic
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA

◊

2025
 16  11  2  3 $43,172 1:582Mea⅝ ft

 9 24  2  4 $54,748 1:563PcD⅝ ft

 40  20  4  7 $97,920 1:563PcD⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (198-51-39-34-.424) 

LIONHEART HANOVER(†)

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$11,966 SHS-HBG $12,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -3WaLong JiDaugherty8-22 25  2650 13INDNA PASS3YRCTB 
36½ 32¾ 3°2¼ 31 -6NB JiDaugherty JiDaugherty RtWatchMe,Warhead,CaptnCont8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 32 1Meadv 104 208137 32½ 208242¼PASS3YRCTB 2 

-6NB JiDaugherty JiDaugherty RtWatchMe,FathrShne,DrkstrZte8-14 25  2800 ft 81-2 332 6Dytn 1063 210139 4PASS3YRCTB 1 
-3NB JiDaugherty JiDaugherty BabyTao,CaptnCont,RtWatchMe8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 312 10Wash 1034 207135 2PASS3YRCTB 2 
-2NB JiDaugherty JiDaugherty CaptnCont,RtJstbcse8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 32 13Watt 104 2104137 1 2104PASS3YRCTB 2 
-3NB JiDaugherty JiDaugherty CaptnCont,FathrShne,Warhead7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 331 3Clear 1072 20931384 1 2093PASS3YRCTB 1 
-5NB JiDaugherty JiDaugherty Warhead,CaptnCont,MunstrMsh6-26 25  2750 gd86-2 32 12Butlr 104 2071353 2PASS3YRCTB 3 

710½ 79½ 68½ 303 -810.20 RonWrennJr JiDaugherty WellieT,MrHopper,LegcyHntr6-19 25  8600 ft 76  284 2MeaÁ 593 15911291 611 2012611½CGNW1EXTPM 6x 
x712 5°5½ 32½ 31 -712.00 JFIndof JiDaugherty CantbZete,PrreHstle,HesAnthrd6-12 25  8600 ft 81  293 2MeaÁ 1002 15841294 412½ 2011412½CGNW1EXTPM 4x 

JIM DAUGHERTY (P) (52)  (18-3-5-5-.414)

Br- Glendon H Plank,IL

br g 3 by Andover Hall-Count On Rosey-Full Count
Michele D Daugherty,Mercer,PA

◊

2025
 

 2 13  2  2 $7,497 2:093Clear gd

 13  2  2  2 $7,497 2:093Clear gd
2024
Life 3,

No Starts Prior Year
Tr-JIM DAUGHERTY (84-14-11-12-.287) 

CAPTAIN COUNT

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,402 SHS-HBG $15,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4ErNeal SuCallihan8-22 25  5300 †6INDNA PASS3YRCTA 
11¼ 1½ 1hd 31 -5NB ErNeal SuCallihan CantbZete,PaRocket,MrHopper8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 † 35 4Meadv 1072 20821372 12 208212PASS3YRCTA 4 

-5NB ErNeal SuCallihan CantbZete,MrHopper,SetTheBar8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 † 321 2Dytn 103 20521351 1 2052PASS3YRCTA 2 
54½ 56 5°4½ 303 -722.10 TiTetrick SuCallihan WapitiBlc,CredtTFrn,NrthrnBuf8- 9 25  20000 ft 84  † 274Έ12MeaÁ 562 15441251 58¾ 156345TSS-3YOCG 1L

-4NB ErNeal SuCallihan CantbZete,SouthHall,MrHopper8- 3 25  5300 gd74-2 † 31 4Watt 104 2062136 1 2062PASS3YRCTA 2 
33 21 21½ 293 -813.90 ShJohnston SuCallihan ColCatHnv,CantbZete,Frtzptrck7-24 25  10000 ft 87  † 281 11MeaÁ 58 15541261 21¼ 156 21CGNW2EXTPM 2L

-3NB ErNeal SuCallihan CantbZete,SetTheBar,PaRocket7-18 25  5225 gd79-2 † 312 8Bdfd 1013 2003132 1 2003PASS3YRCTA 3 
-4NB AaJohnston SuCallihan SetTheBar,CantbZete,PaRocket7-14 25  4050 gd74-2 † 31 8Clear 1021 20241313 2PASS3YRCTA 1 

55 53¼ 4°2½ 301 -87.80 AaJohnston SuCallihan FrdlyCntb,Henley,CantbZete7-10 25  10000 ft 81  † 283 5MeaÁ 574 1572127 31 157321CGNW2EXTPM 2L

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Cozette M Mc Avoy,PA

b g 3 by Cantab Hall-Maple Grove Karen-Psychic Spirit
G J & S Callihan,Chicora,PA;N R Buchleitner,Rimersburg,PA;
A S Setzenfand,Chicora,PA

◊

2025
 9  1  2  2 $19,302 2:061Ston sy

 5 16  6  1 $31,947 1:584Mea⅝ ft

 25  6  8  3 $51,249 1:584Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-SUSAN CALLIHAN (26-6-7-3-.419) 

CANTAB ZETTE(†)

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$14,062 SHS-HBG $9,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5WaLong JLineweaver8-22 25  5375 †5INDNA PASS3YRCTA 
43¾ 2°½ 2°hd 32 -5NB WaLong JLineweaver CantbZete,PaRocket,MrHopper8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 † 35 4Meadv 1072 20821372 45 209232PASS3YRCTA 5 

-5NB WaLong JLineweaver CantbZete,MrHopper,SetTheBar8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 † 321 2Dytn 103 20521351 5PASS3YRCTA 4 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver CantbZete,SouthHall,MrHopper8- 3 25  5300 gd74-2 † 31 4Watt 104 2062136 2PASS3YRCTA 3 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver LinhrtHnv,SouthHall,AndovrsHt7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 † 312 7Bdfd 1032 20321342 2PASS3YRCTA 4 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver AndovrsHt,SouthHall,BabyTao7-14 25  4050 gd74-2 † 314 7Clear 105 2061351 2PASS3YRCTA 3 
-3NB WaLong JLineweaver LinhrtHnv,AndovrsHt,SouthHall7-10 25  5225 gd86-2 † 294 7Hugh 100 2011304 3PASS3YRCTA 1 

711½ 713¾ 7°13½ 291 -818.40 WaLong JLineweaver DelPriore,HatsNHrns,AllOfASud6-26 25  10500 ft 87  † 281 6PhlÁ 572 15631263 79 1582710½nw1PM 8 
710½ 79½ 6°7½ 352 -874.10 WaLong JLineweaver MyGirlsBl,OnGldnPnd,Bobcat6-19 25  10500 ft 90  29 6PhlÁ 593 1574128 735 2044x7disnw1PM 8 

WAYNE LONG  (41) rd-grn-wh (179-15-26-41-.241)

Br- Dr William J Solomon,PA

b g 3 by Andover Hall-Southwind Maywood-Valley Victory
Wayne L Long,Camden,DE;William F Kreutzer,Rural Valley,PA

◊

2025
 1  0  0  1 $618  

 0 18  3  3 $9,182  

 19  0  3  4 $9,800  
2024
Life

Tr-JOYCE LINEWEAVER (162-12-24-36-.230) 

SOUTH HALL(†)

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,689 SHS-HBG $10,000

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21507526  91152



WATTSBURG
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Fillies A Group3
1 MILE PACE
PURSE $4,125
Monday, August 25, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5JaDodson RoLineweaver8-22 25  5375 1INDNA PASS3YRFPA 
-4NB JaDodson RoLineweaver Milgro,Daplsrswt,Navigatrs8-15 25  5300 gd84-2 28 2Meyer 1004 1562127 2PASS3YRFPA 4 
-4NB JaDodson RoLineweaver Skepticsm,TinasWish,Daplsrswt8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 30 5Wash 1004 20031303 3PASS3YRFPA 4 
-4NB JaDodson RoLineweaver Daplsrswt,TinasWish,Skepticsm8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 30 6Watt 101 2011302 1 201 PASS3YRFPA 3 
-4NB JaDodson RoLineweaver Daplsrswt,Boneshakr,HungryFrS7-15 25  4050 gd86-2 294 4Clear 1001 158128 1 158 PASS3YRFPA 2 
-5NB JaDodson RoLineweaver TinasWish,Daplsrswt,TsmSargnt7-10 25  5375 gd86-2 303 2Hugh 102 2013132 2PASS3YRFPA [5 
-3NB JaDodson RoLineweaver Milgro,Skepticsm,Daplsrswt7- 3 25  5225 gd83-2 273 3Hugh 572 15521251 3PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB JaDodson RoLineweaver DntTchMyT,Melville,Daplsrswt6-26 25  5375 gd86-2 301 5Butlr 102 2012133 3PASS3YRFPA 5 

811 811½ 7°11½ 281 -8130.40 JaDodson RoLineweaver LouVuiton,BechBmHrl,CmpnsteMe6-21 25  11800 ft 83  26Έ12MeaÁ 541 1501214 611¼ 1521610½W3NW6EXTPM 7 

JAMES DODSON  (34) wh-mar-blk (143-6-8-18-.115)

Br- Let It Ride Stbs Inc & Bottom Line Rcg LLC,FL

b f 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Lastplanetolondon-Captaintreacherous
Steve Wetzel,Edinburg,VA

◊

2025
 4  3  0  1 $9,634 2:004Clear gd

 6 20  4  6 $30,445 1:551Wdstk ft

 24  9  4  7 $40,079 1:551Wdstk ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-RONALD LINEWEAVER (83-3-3-13-.108) 

D'APPLESRSWEET

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$7,513

21¼ 21½ 21½ 29 -3NB JuWalters AaJohnston Skepticsm,ItsWriten,Alposblwr8-17 25  5225 gd77-3 32 8Meadv 103 2032135 23¾ 204123½PASS3YRFPA 2 
-4NB AaJohnston AaJohnston GoldnMagc,ItsWriten,WiningBlc8-14 25  5300 ft 78-2 31 4Dytn 102 202132 2PASS3YRFPA 4 
-4NB AaJohnston AaJohnston Daplsrswt,TinasWish,Skepticsm8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 30 6Watt 101 2011302 4PASS3YRFPA 2 

910 911 8°7½ 293 -950.30 AaJohnston AaJohnston OurHnrDfn,SgrNLghts,SmileHapy7-23 25  10000 ft 85  274 12MeaÁ 572 15341253 814¼ 1563x89FMNW2EXTPM 9 
78 79½ 8°6½ 292 -813.60 AaJohnston AaJohnston BatlshCrl,TomiSnrta,GoldnMagc7-16 25  10000 sy 82-2 263 13MeaÁ 554 15431241 41 154484¾FMNW2EXTPM 8 
45½ 45½ 3°3½ 283 -85.70 AaJohnston AaJohnston AmercaHnv,GoldnMagc,ItsWriten7- 9 25  10000 ft 80  264 3MeaÁ 554 15231234 31¾ 153 32½FMNW2EXTPM 3 
6°7 67½ 77 28 -88.30 AaJohnston AaJohnston FloJoHnv,BatlshCrl,BigCtyMyb7- 3 25  10000 ft 82  281 10MeaÁ 582 1551127 76½ 156276½FMNW2EXTPM 8 

-6NB AaJohnston AaJohnston GoldnMagc,ItsWriten,Milgro6-26 25  5450 gd86-2 301 4Butlr 103 203133 2PASS3YRFPA 6 
55½ 56 4°4½ 284 -83.10 AaJohnston AaJohnston SgrNLghts,BetrAnswr,ItsWriten6-11 25  10000 ft 76  272 4MeaÁ 57 15321243 34 154132FMNW2EXTPM 2 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (203-19-40-27-.247)

Br- Paul V Marino,MA

br f 3 by Captain Crunch-Olivette Hanover-Western Hanover
Jennifer L Johnston,Wampum,PA;
Chris M Oluvic,Cranberry Twp,PA;Midnight Shadow LLC,Mars,PA

◊

2025
 14  8  2  1 $26,271 Q 1:582Mea⅝ ft

 1 14  5  4 $19,041 1:554Mea⅝ gd

 28  9  7  5 $45,312 1:554Mea⅝ gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-AARON JOHNSTON (159-24-30-26-.310) 

ITS WRITTEN

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,097 SHS-HBG $12,000

56¾ 56 4°°2½ 331 -6NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,HungryFrS8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 31 2Meadv 101 204133 512¾ 206357½PASS3YRFPB 2 
-4NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan NotThtHlr,Boneshakr,LilBitBtr8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 33 10Dytn 1031 2041342 2PASS3YRFPB 3 
-3NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan DntTchMyT,Shesnqrdb,Boneshakr8- 3 25  3975 gd74-2 30 7Watt 102 2031134 3PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan TinasWish,Shesnqrdb,Melville7-18 25  5375 gd79-2 293 1Bdfd 591 15641284 4PASS3YRFPA 1 
-4NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan Daplsrswt,Boneshakr,HungryFrS7-15 25  4050 gd86-2 294 4Clear 1001 158128 2PASS3YRFPA 1 
-5NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan TinasWish,Daplsrswt,TsmSargnt7-10 25  5375 gd86-2 303 2Hugh 102 2013132 5PASS3YRFPA 4 
-3NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan Melville,Boneshakr,PatinaBb7- 3 25  5225 gd83-2 332 4Hugh 1082 20821392 2PASS3YRFPA 1 
-6NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan GoldnMagc,ItsWriten,Milgro6-26 25  5450 gd86-2 301 4Butlr 103 203133 4PASS3YRFPA 4 

613½ 610 616 312 -6NB DaBrickell JaBresnahan ActFast,SesdeSlng,Oassnthds6-17 25 ft 75  27 2MeaÁ 561 15241233 626¾ 1581617QUA 1 

STEVEN FEDOKOVITZ (P) (22) blk-c red-wh (19-1-5-3-.251)

Br- Jason Joseph Bresnahan & Clyde F Bresnahan,PA

b f 3 by Swift As A Shadow-Dakota Sleek-Duneside Perch
Jason Joseph & Clyde F Bresnahan,Butler,PA

◊

2025
 3  0  1  1 $1,275  

 0 8  3  1 $5,124  

 11  0  4  2 $6,399  
2024
Life

Tr-JASON BRESNAHAN (53-0-9-8-.145) 

BONESHAKER

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,853

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5ErNeal RKrntskyJr8-22 25  2750 8INDNA PASS3YRFPB 
-4NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr Milgro,Daplsrswt,Navigatrs8-15 25  5300 gd84-2 28 2Meyer 1004 1562127 4PASS3YRFPA 2 
-5NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr Milgro,GoldnMagc,Melville8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 293 4Wash 1003 20221312 5PASS3YRFPA 1 
-3NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr LilBitBtr,TsmSargnt,HungryFrS8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 31 15Watt 1022 2071135 2PASS3YRFPB 2 
-5NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr Milgro,Alposblwr,TsmSargnt7-18 25  5375 gd79-2 302 2Bdfd 1003 1591294 3PASS3YRFPA 1 
-4NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr Milgro,Melville,NotThtHlr7-15 25  4050 gd85-2 301 6Clear 1013 20021303 4PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr TinasWish,Daplsrswt,TsmSargnt7-10 25  5375 gd86-2 303 2Hugh 102 2013132 3PASS3YRFPA 2 
-3NB RKrntskyJr RKrntskyJr LilBitBtr,Alposblwr,TsmSargnt7- 3 25  2650 gd83-2 30 13Hugh 1001 2021129 3PASS3YRFPB 3 
-5NB BdyBrown RKrntskyJr WiningBlc,TsmSargnt,LilBitBtr6-26 25  2750 gd86-2 31 9Butlr 103 2071333 2PASS3YRFPB 4 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Theodore A Tomson,PA

b f 3 by Betting Line-Tsm Maija Star-Dragon Again
Theodore A Tomson,Brackenridge,PA

◊

2025
 14  0  2  5 $6,394  

 0 8  2  3 $4,372  

 22  0  4  8 $10,766  
2024
Life

Tr-ROBERT KRENITSKY JR (309-9-35-41-.136) 

TSM SARGENT WULFI

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,643

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5ErNeal ToLoughryJr8-22 25  5375 1INDNA PASS3YRFPA 
11¼ 11½ 11½ 282 -3NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr Skepticsm,ItsWriten,Alposblwr8-17 25  5225 gd77-3 32 8Meadv 103 2032135 13¾ 203213½PASS3YRFPA 1 

-3NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr Skepticsm,DntTchMyT,Shesnqrdb8-14 25  5225 ft 78-2 31 5Dytn 100 2001313 1 200 PASS3YRFPA 2 
-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr Skepticsm,TinasWish,Daplsrswt8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 30 5Wash 1004 20031303 1 2003PASS3YRFPA 2 
-5NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr Skepticsm,TinasWish,Milgro8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 293 7Hone 1004 1593131 1 1593PASS3YRFPA 2 
-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr Daplsrswt,TinasWish,Skepticsm8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 30 6Watt 101 2011302 3PASS3YRFPA 4 

45½ 45 44 263 -711.30 LuMyers DoSnyder TimOfThSs,GoodAsYou,Skepticsm7-17 25  11000 ft 84  281 11MeaÁ 561 1521125 31 152232FMW2NW4EXT 4L
67½ 67½ 66 263 -633.80 LuMyers DoSnyder LousAlbno,Skepticsm,CaptnIncr7-11 25  11000 ft 81  264Έ1MeaÁ 55 15131234 2hd 151364W2NW3EXTPM 5L

-3NB ErNeal DoSnyder Milgro,Skepticsm,Daplsrswt7- 3 25  5225 gd83-2 273 3Hugh 572 15521251 2PASS3YRFPA 1 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Southwind Farms LLC,NJ

b f 3 by Tall Dark Stranger-Sansovina Hanover-Somebeachsomewhere
Geraldine L Poerio,Gibsonia,PA

◊

2025
 11  1  0  1 $14,052 1:561Mea⅝ ft

 7 19  6  2 $52,282 1:533Mea⅝ gd

 30  8  6  3 $66,334 1:533Mea⅝ gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (131-25-34-25-.399) 

SKEPTICISM

5 LAST 5 STARTS-$12,940 LEX-SEL $80,000

NO. 5 STARTS FROM 2ND TIER

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21507526  91152



WATTSBURG
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Fillies A Group4
1 MILE PACE
PURSE $4,050
Monday, August 25, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5ErNeal RaNeal8-22 25  5375 2INDNA PASS3YRFPA 
11½ 1ns 11 31 -6NB AaJohnston RaNeal NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,HungryFrS8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 31 2Meadv 101 204133 14¾ 204 12PASS3YRFPB 1 

-4NB ErNeal RaNeal NotThtHlr,Boneshakr,LilBitBtr8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 33 10Dytn 1031 2041342 1 204 PASS3YRFPB 4 
-3NB ErNeal RaNeal NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,DmndDstny8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 32 16Watt 105 2052135 1 2052PASS3YRFPB 1 

3°1½ 3°1½ 4°2½ 321 -927.90 ErNeal RaNeal VegasQuen,AvasRemy,LilBitBtr7-24 25  8600 ft 87  271Ί12MeaÁ 56 1531242 720¼ 157 716FMNW1EXTPM 7 
-4NB ErNeal RaNeal Milgro,Melville,NotThtHlr7-15 25  4050 gd85-2 301 6Clear 1013 20021303 3PASS3YRFPA 2 

33 33 33 281 -4NB ErNeal RaNeal AvasRemy,Gothsnwsh,NotThtHlr7- 8 25 ft 76  291 1MeaÁ 583 15431263 34¼ 155233½QUA 1 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Triple T Racing Stable,NY

b f 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Project Terror-Western Terror
Neal Racing Stable LLC,Punxsutawney,PA

◊

2025
 

 3 5  0  1 $4,814 2:04 Meadv ft

 5  3  0  1 $4,814 2:04 Meadv ft
2024
Life 3,

No Starts Prior Year
Tr-RANDAL NEAL (70-12-7-8-.265) 

NOT THAT HILLARY

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,814

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5ToBSchadel LiSchadel8-22 25  5375 1INDNA PASS3YRFPA 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Milgro,Daplsrswt,Navigatrs8-15 25  5300 gd84-2 28 2Meyer 1004 1562127 1 1562PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Milgro,GoldnMagc,Melville8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 293 4Wash 1003 20221312 1 2022PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Skepticsm,TinasWish,Milgro8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 293 7Hone 1004 1593131 3PASS3YRFPA 5 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Milgro,Melville,TopFlghtB8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 293 5Watt 101 203132 1 203 PASS3YRFPA 1 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Milgro,Alposblwr,TsmSargnt7-18 25  5375 gd79-2 302 2Bdfd 1003 1591294 1 159 PASS3YRFPA 4 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Milgro,Melville,NotThtHlr7-15 25  4050 gd85-2 301 6Clear 1013 20021303 1 2002PASS3YRFPA 1 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Milgro,Melville,WiningBlc7-10 25  5375 gd86-2 30 1Hugh 1011 159130 1 159 PASS3YRFPA 1 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Milgro,Skepticsm,Daplsrswt7- 3 25  5225 gd83-2 273 3Hugh 572 15521251 1 1552PASS3YRFPA 2 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (147-49-31-26-.509)

Br- J Davino & Anthony Perretti Fm,NJ;B Shackman,AB

b f 3 by Always B Miki-Thecrowdiswatching-Sportswriter
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA

◊

2025
 15  6  4  1 $35,447 1:542Mea⅝ ft

 7 19  2  4 $36,713 1:552Hugh gd

 34  13  6  5 $72,160 1:542Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 2,

Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (198-51-39-34-.424) 

MILAGRO

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$10,994 SHS-HBG $3,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5JuWalters StWalters8-22 25  5375 2INDNA PASS3YRFPA 
21¼ 31½ 31 29 -4NB JuWalters StWalters DntTchMyT,BigCtyMyb,GoldnMagc8-17 25  5300 ft 77-3 312 7Meadv 103 203134 2¾ 203131PASS3YRFPA 4x 

-5NB JuWalters StWalters BigCtyMyb,Navigatrs,TopFlghtB8-11 25  2800 gd83-2 302 8Wash 1031 20241324 1 2024PASS3YRFPB 2 
55½ 56 5°4½ 283 -92.70 JuWalters StWalters IdelDrgnf,ChatyVnsa,BigCtyMyb8- 7 25  6800 ft 82  28 4MeaÁ 574 155126 32¼ 155243½FMW1NW3CLM 6 
55½ 5°5 3°2½ 282 -8*1.50 JuWalters StWalters Ihavdtfss,BigCtyMyb,ChatyVnsa7-31 25  6800 ft 80  28Ί8MeaÁ 572 15511263 21 15522½FMW1NW3CLM 3 
54 56 54½ 274 -917.90 JuWalters StWalters OurHnrDfn,SgrNLghts,SmileHapy7-23 25  10000 ft 85  274 12MeaÁ 572 15341253 42¼ 154154½FMNW2EXTPM 1 
31½ 33 42½ 302 -812.60 JuWalters StWalters BatlshCrl,TomiSnrta,GoldnMagc7-16 25  10000 sy 82-2 263 13MeaÁ 554 15431241 61¾ 155 41¼FMNW2EXTPM 1 
812½ 811½ 89 273 -840.70 JuWalters StWalters AmercaHnv,GoldnMagc,ItsWriten7- 9 25  10000 ft 80  264 3MeaÁ 554 15231234 53½ 153166½FMNW2EXTPM 8 
33 33 3°2 282 -85.60 RonWrennJr StWalters FloJoHnv,BatlshCrl,BigCtyMyb7- 3 25  10000 ft 82  281 10MeaÁ 582 1551127 32¾ 155432FMNW2EXTPM 1 

JUSTIN WALTERS  (22) b go-h grn-wh (880-57-82-104-.156)

Br- Bruce James Potter,NH

b f 3 by Stay Hungry-Big City Betty-Bettor's Delight
David C Bellantonio,Belford,NJ

◊

2025
 7  1  0  1 $13,990 1:544PcD⅝ ft

 1 17  3  2 $12,788 2:024Wash gd

 24  2  3  3 $26,778 1:544PcD⅝ ft
2024
Life 2,

Tr-STEVEN WALTERS (123-10-13-14-.178) 

BIG CITY MAYBELENE

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$6,041

43¾ 2°½ 2°hd 29 -4NB BrBrcklhrst AaJohnston DntTchMyT,BigCtyMyb,GoldnMagc8-17 25  5300 ft 77-3 312 7Meadv 103 203134 1¾ 203 2nsPASS3YRFPA 3 
-3NB AaJohnston AaJohnston Skepticsm,DntTchMyT,Shesnqrdb8-14 25  5225 ft 78-2 31 5Dytn 100 2001313 2PASS3YRFPA 1 
-3NB AaJohnston AaJohnston DntTchMyT,Shesnqrdb,Boneshakr8- 3 25  3975 gd74-2 30 7Watt 102 2031134 1 2031PASS3YRFPA 2 

710 710 79½ 272 -738.80 AaJohnston AaJohnston TimOfThSs,GoodAsYou,Skepticsm7-17 25  11000 ft 84  281 11MeaÁ 561 1521125 610 154179FMW2NW4EXT 7 
911½ 912 8°7½ 271 -938.10 AaJohnston AaJohnston StrngeSmr,SweetIlsn,Beaumnt7-10 25  11000 ft 81  273 8MeaÁ 58 15321261 76¾ 154487½FMW2NW3EXT 9 
1°½ 22 31½ 274 -715.90 AaJohnston AaJohnston KkiLouKki,DntTchMyT,SgrNLghts7- 3 25  11000 ft 82  29Έ12MeaÁ 573 15341254 2nk 153431½FMW2NW3EXT 5 

-5NB AaJohnston AaJohnston DntTchMyT,Melville,Daplsrswt6-26 25  5375 gd86-2 301 5Butlr 102 2012133 1 2012PASS3YRFPA 1 
11½ 11½ 11½ 28 -84.90 AaJohnston AaJohnston Skepticsm,DntTchMyT,SgrNLghts6-19 25  11000 gd76-1 273 12MeaÁ 582 15421264 21¾ 154411½FMW2NW3EXT 5 
44 44½ 4°3½ 282 -72.60 AaJohnston AaJohnston DntTchMyT,AdroitHnv,IdelDrgnf+6-12 25  11000 ft 81  271 11MeaÁ 561 15331243 1½ 15332½FMW2NW3EXT 5 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (203-19-40-27-.247)

Br- Charles M Moses & Shawn P Johnston,PA

b f 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Tremor Hanover-Allamerican Native
Jennifer L Johnston,Wampum,PA

◊

2025
 13  8  3  0 $33,242 1:592Grtz gd

 6 14  5  0 $34,890 1:533Mea⅝ ft

 27  14  8  0 $68,132 1:533Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-AARON JOHNSTON (159-24-30-26-.310) 

DONT TOUCH MY T

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$6,403

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21507526  91152



WATTSBURG
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Fillies A Group5
1 MILE PACE
PURSE $4,050
Monday, August 25, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

32¾ 33 35 -3NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan Skepticsm,ItsWriten,Alposblwr8-17 25  5225 gd77-3 32 8Meadv 103 2032135 3dis318½PASS3YRFPA 3 
-4NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan GoldnMagc,ItsWriten,WiningBlc8-14 25  5300 ft 78-2 31 4Dytn 102 202132 4PASS3YRFPA 1 
-4NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan Milgro,Melville,TopFlghtB8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 293 5Watt 101 203132 4PASS3YRFPA 4 
-5NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan Milgro,Alposblwr,TsmSargnt7-18 25  5375 gd79-2 302 2Bdfd 1003 1591294 2PASS3YRFPA 2 
-4NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan Shesnqrdb,TinasWish,Alposblwr7-15 25  4050 gd86-2 30 5Clear 1022 2011322 3PASS3YRFPA 2 
-5NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan Milgro,Melville,WiningBlc7-10 25  5375 gd86-2 30 1Hugh 1011 159130 5PASS3YRFPA 3 
-3NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan LilBitBtr,Alposblwr,TsmSargnt7- 3 25  2650 gd83-2 30 13Hugh 1001 2021129 2PASS3YRFPB 2 
-5NB StFedokovitzJaBresnahan DntTchMyT,Melville,Daplsrswt6-26 25  5375 gd86-2 301 5Butlr 102 2012133 5PASS3YRFPA 3 

79½ 79 79½ 29 -878.00 AaJohnston JaBresnahan SsdeShfle,HrdlyAQun,Bethel6-18 25  8600 gd77-1 284 3MeaÁ 593 15641282 711¾ 1591710FMNW1EXTPM 4 

STEVEN FEDOKOVITZ (P) (22) blk-c red-wh (19-1-5-3-.251)

Br- Dr William J Solomon,PA

b f 3 by Captain Ahab-Chatty Kathy-Art Major
Jason Joseph & Clyde F Bresnahan,Butler,PA

◊

2025
 8  2  0  3 $8,940 2:02 Bdfd gd

 0 9  2  2 $4,999  

 17  2  2  5 $13,939 2:02 Bdfd gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-JASON BRESNAHAN (53-0-9-8-.145) 

ALLPOSSIBLEWORLDS

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,668

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5WaLong GaJohnston8-22 25  5375 2INDNA PASS3YRFPA 
-4NB KyBolon GaJohnston TinasWish,TopFlghtB,Melville8-15 25  5300 gd84-2 283 3Meyer 1012 15711283 3PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB ShJohnston GaJohnston Milgro,GoldnMagc,Melville8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 293 4Wash 1003 20221312 3PASS3YRFPA 2 
-4NB AaJohnston GaJohnston Milgro,Melville,TopFlghtB8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 293 5Watt 101 203132 2PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB WaLong GaJohnston TinasWish,Shesnqrdb,Melville7-18 25  5375 gd79-2 293 1Bdfd 591 15641284 3PASS3YRFPA 4 
-4NB JaDodson GaJohnston Milgro,Melville,NotThtHlr7-15 25  4050 gd85-2 301 6Clear 1013 20021303 2PASS3YRFPA 4 
-5NB JaDodson GaJohnston Milgro,Melville,WiningBlc7-10 25  5375 gd86-2 30 1Hugh 1011 159130 2PASS3YRFPA 2 
-3NB JaDodson GaJohnston Melville,Boneshakr,PatinaBb7- 3 25  5225 gd83-2 332 4Hugh 1082 20821392 1 2082PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB ChShaw GaJohnston DntTchMyT,Melville,Daplsrswt6-26 25  5375 gd86-2 301 5Butlr 102 2012133 2PASS3YRFPA 2 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (203-19-40-27-.247)

Br- Dr William J Solomon,PA

b f 3 by Captain Ahab-Jo Pa's Eato-Western Hanover
Abigail R Wright,Butler,PA;Gary L Johnston,Evans City,PA

◊

2025
 10  0  2  5 $7,026  

 2 10  4  3 $14,768 1:57 Mea⅝ ft

 20  2  6  8 $21,794 1:57 Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-GARY JOHNSTON (90-4-18-19-.226) 

MELVILLE

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,109

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5ToBSchadel LiSchadel8-22 25  5375 2INDNA PASS3YRFPA 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel TinasWish,TopFlghtB,Melville8-15 25  5300 gd84-2 283 3Meyer 1012 15711283 1 1571PASS3YRFPA 4 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Skepticsm,TinasWish,Daplsrswt8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 30 5Wash 1004 20031303 2PASS3YRFPA 1 
-5NB ToMSchadel LiSchadel Skepticsm,TinasWish,Milgro8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 293 7Hone 1004 1593131 2PASS3YRFPA 4 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Daplsrswt,TinasWish,Skepticsm8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 30 6Watt 101 2011302 2PASS3YRFPA 1 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel TinasWish,Shesnqrdb,Melville7-18 25  5375 gd79-2 293 1Bdfd 591 15641284 1 1564PASS3YRFPA 3 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Shesnqrdb,TinasWish,Alposblwr7-15 25  4050 gd86-2 30 5Clear 1022 2011322 2PASS3YRFPA 4 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel TinasWish,Daplsrswt,TsmSargnt7-10 25  5375 gd86-2 303 2Hugh 102 2013132 1 2013PASS3YRFPA 3 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Shesnqrdb,TinasWish,WiningBlc7- 3 25  2700 gd83-2 301 12Hugh 1021 2011313 2PASS3YRFPB 1 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (147-49-31-26-.509)

Br- Winbak Farm,MD

b f 3 by Bettor's Wish-Selinas's Joy-Dragon Again
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA

◊

2025
 15  3  6  2 $16,943 2:04 Meyer gd

 3 21  6  3 $25,461 1:564Bdfd gd

 36  6  12  5 $42,404 1:564Bdfd gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (198-51-39-34-.424) 

TINA'S WISH

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$9,642 SHS-HBG $13,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5ChShaw JeIndof8-22 25  5375 1INDNA PASS3YRFPA 
-4NB ChShaw JeIndof Milgro,Daplsrswt,Navigatrs8-15 25  5300 gd84-2 28 2Meyer 1004 1562127 3PASS3YRFPA 1 
-5NB ChShaw JeIndof BigCtyMyb,Navigatrs,TopFlghtB8-11 25  2800 gd83-2 302 8Wash 1031 20241324 2PASS3YRFPB 1 

78½ 79 87 29 -932.90 JFIndof JeIndof IdelDrgnf,ChatyVnsa,BigCtyMyb8- 7 25  6800 ft 82  28 4MeaÁ 574 155126 57¼ 156276½FMW1NW3CLM 7L
78½ 79 67½ 30 -94.20 JFIndof JeIndof TomiSnrta,Ihavdtfss,McPaisley7-24 25  6800 ft 87  272 7MeaÁ 564 1551125 76 156264FMW1NW3CLM 4L
65½ 67½ 5°°5 294 -85.50 JFIndof JeIndof TwstMyTal,ChatyVnsa,Navigatrs7-17 25  6800 ft 84  273 10MeaÁ 563 15431244 34¾ 155333½FMW1NW3CLM 4L
11½ 11½ 11 291 -96.90 JFIndof JeIndof AdroitHnv,Navigatrs,IdelDrgnf7-11 25  6800 ft 81  274 4MeaÁ 571 15431253 21½ 15442½FMW1NW3CLM 1L
33 33 33 291 -93.20 JFIndof JeIndof Sonadora,Paladio,McPaisley7- 3 25  6800 ft 82  28 4MeaÁ 574 15521262 54 156133FMW1NW3CLM 2L
68 67½ 610 284 -838.60 JFIndof JeIndof Skepticsm,DntTchMyT,SgrNLghts6-19 25  11000 gd76-1 273 12MeaÁ 582 15421264 616¼ 1573715FMW2NW3EXT 7L

CHRIS SHAW  (39) r blu-wh-col blu (291-29-33-47-.216)

Br- Winning Key Inc,PA

b f 3 by Captaintreacherous-Renaissance Lady K-Well Said
Richard D Gillock,Belle Vernon,PA;
Jeffrey W Indof,Rostraver Twp,PA

◊

2025
 6  0  0  1 $2,430  

 3 20  2  3 $22,641 1:534Mea⅝ ft

 26  3  2  4 $25,071 1:534Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-JEFFREY INDOF (62-5-8-7-.190) 

NAVIGATRESS

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,651 SHS-HBG $35,000

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21507526  91152



WATTSBURG
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Fillies A Group6
1 MILE TROT
PURSE $5,300
Monday, August 25, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4DaBrickell ToLoughryJr8-22 25  5300 4INDNA PASS3YRFTA 
11¼ 11¾ 1hd 302 -5NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr PhantTrsr,RtPantItB,MisStrlng8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 34 3Meadv 1062 20821384 44¼ 209121PASS3YRFTA 2 

-6NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,ShalmrHnv,PhantTrsr8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 32 1Dytn 1031 206135 4PASS3YRFTA 1 
-5NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,KindOfLkc8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 294 2Wash 102 2032132 4PASS3YRFTA 5 
-5NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,ShalmrHnv8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 30 4Hone 1013 2024132 4PASS3YRFTA 2 
-5NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr ClsyCcktl,RtGrattde,KindOfLkc8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 31 1Watt 103 2044134 2PASS3YRFTA 2 

4°3½ 45 66½ 292 -913.20 DaBrickell ToLoughryJr SvnOutHnv,Sixtonia,RtMisty7-30 25  8600 ft 90  294Ί4MeaÁ 593 1584129 53¾ 159365FMNW1EXTPM 9L
-3NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr ClsyCcktl,ShalmrHnv,RtGrattde7-18 25  5225 gd79-2 303 4Bdfd 1003 20041311 3PASS3YRFTA 1 
-5NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr KindOfLkc,PhantTrsr,TlyTheTab7-14 25  5375 gd81-2 312 5Clear 103 2051323 5PASS3YRFTA 4 

DAVID BRICKELL  (77) c bl/white (78-10-14-18-.305)

Br- Brocious Racing Stable Inc,PA

b f 3 by Fordham Road-Blessings Counted-Muscle Massive
Brocious Racing Stable Inc,Rochester Mills,PA

◊

2025
 15  2  5  5 $9,383 2:151Hone gd

 1 16  4  2 $15,942 2:032Butlr gd

 31  3  9  7 $25,325 2:032Butlr gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (131-25-34-25-.399) 

RT GRATITUDE

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,669

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5ToBSchadel LiSchadel8-22 25  5375 3INDNA PASS3YRFTA 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel ClsyCcktl,JustAShla,KindOfLkc8-15 25  7725 gd84-2 30 5Meyer 1022 2001304 1 200 PASS3YRFTA 2 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,KindOfLkc8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 294 2Wash 102 2032132 2PASS3YRFTA 1 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,ShalmrHnv8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 30 4Hone 1013 2024132 2PASS3YRFTA 3 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel ClsyCcktl,RtGrattde,KindOfLkc8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 31 1Watt 103 2044134 1 2044PASS3YRFTA 3 

32 32¾ 42½ 311 -710.60 ToBSchadel LiSchadel GloblTwst,RoftpPrty,Bobcat7-27 25  12000 ft 86  273Έ4PcDÁ 564 15531254 78¾ 157254NW1PM 3 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel ClsyCcktl,ShalmrHnv,RtGrattde7-18 25  5225 gd79-2 303 4Bdfd 1003 20041311 1 2004PASS3YRFTA 3 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel ShalmrHnv,ClsyCcktl,Brightyds7-14 25  5300 gd81-2 † 302 6Clear 1014 20321314 2PASS3YRFTA 4 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel ClsyCcktl,MeanStrek,Brightyds7-10 25  5300 gd86-2 † 32 4Hugh 102 2022132 1 2022PASS3YRFTA 3 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (147-49-31-26-.509)

Br- Tony B Schadel & Linda J. Schadel,PA

b f 3 by Cantab Hall-Cocktail Attire-Broadway Hall
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA

◊

2025
 16  10  3  2 $36,741 2:003Bdfd gd

 5 20  5  5 $35,091 2:00 Meyer gd

 36  15  8  7 $71,832 2:00 Meyer gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (198-51-39-34-.424) 

CLASSY COCKTAIL

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$10,246

45½ 45¼ 44 293 -5NB JiDaugherty JoUrban PhantTrsr,RtPantItB,MisStrlng8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 34 3Meadv 1062 20821384 34 209143PASS3YRFTA 5 
-6NB JiDaugherty JoUrban TlyTheTab,ShalmrHnv,PhantTrsr8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 32 1Dytn 1031 206135 5PASS3YRFTA 4 
-4NB JiDaugherty JoUrban JustAShla,ShalmrHnv,MisStrlng8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 304 3Wash 1033 20511342 3PASS3YRFTA 4 
-5NB JiDaugherty JoUrban PhantTrsr,MisStrlng,IslandMis8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 32 2Watt 103 2064134 2PASS3YRFTA 3 
-7NB AaJohnston JoUrban RtGrattde,ShalmrHnv,TlyTheTab6-26 25  8025 gd86-2 31 1Butlr 101 20321312 7PASS3YRFTA 5 

43 44½ 77 284 -830.00 SpKahrig JoUrban NshvleVbs,RtGrattde,MisStrlng6-18 25  8600 gd77-1 284 2MeaÁ 59 1581284 35¼ 159 33½FMNW1EXTPM 3 
45½ 45 43 303 -919.60 SpKahrig JoUrban BroknSprt,LckyStatn,BlbrdMisy5-28 25  8600 sy 57-2 281 9MeaÁ 581 1582128 44½ 159145FMNW1EXTPM 6 
56½ 56 4°2½ 303 -720.80 SpKahrig JoUrban YenHnv,FrdlyCntb,FieldGoal5-17 25  10000 ft 72  291 2MeaÁ 592 15911284 43½ 159442½NW1EXTPM 1 
89 7°7½ 6°6½ 294 -839.90 SpKahrig JoUrban PalmSndy,GrandSlmD,WineWrwlf5- 7 25  8600 ft 67  292 11MeaÁ 594 15741284 710¼ 159466FMNW1EXTPM x3 

JIM DAUGHERTY (P) (52)  (18-3-5-5-.414)

Br- Ray N Yoder,OH

b f 3 by International Moni-Quantum Victoria-Angus Hall
Joseph Leonard Urban,Mercer,PA

◊

2025
 9  3  2  2 $7,369 2:042Grtz gd

 0 9  1  3 $6,000  

 18  3  3  5 $13,369 2:042Grtz gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-JOSEPH URBAN (9-0-1-3-.173) 

MISS STERLING

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,480 SHS-HBG $10,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5WaLong JLineweaver8-22 25  5375 3INDNA PASS3YRFTA 
34¼ 33¾ 32 291 -5NB WaLong JLineweaver PhantTrsr,RtPantItB,MisStrlng8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 34 3Meadv 1062 20821384 1¾ 208231PASS3YRFTA 3 

-6NB WaLong JLineweaver TlyTheTab,ShalmrHnv,PhantTrsr8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 32 1Dytn 1031 206135 3PASS3YRFTA 3 
-5NB WaLong JLineweaver PhantTrsr,MisStrlng,IslandMis8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 32 2Watt 103 2064134 1 2064PASS3YRFTA [5 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver TlyTheTab,PhantTrsr,RtPantItB7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 311 3Bdfd 1021 2021334 2PASS3YRFTA 4 
-5NB WaLong JLineweaver KindOfLkc,PhantTrsr,TlyTheTab7-14 25  5375 gd81-2 312 5Clear 103 2051323 2PASS3YRFTA 2 
-5NB WaLong JLineweaver TlyTheTab,RtGrattde,PhantTrsr7-10 25  5375 gd86-2 312 3Hugh 103 20141324 3PASS3YRFTA 4 

58½ 56¼ 5°4½ 314 -812.50 WaLong JLineweaver LitleSlvr,BlbrdMisy,ItsOlivrN7- 2 25  7500 ft 79  281 11Har 583 20141294 43½ 202243NW2PMLT 5 
59¼ 57½ 5°4¾ 311 -725.70 WaLong JLineweaver EleEstBle,PhantTrsr,LitleSlvr6-18 25  7500 ft 80  292 9Har 59 15911293 213¼ 201447NW2PMLT 4 

WAYNE LONG  (41) rd-grn-wh (179-15-26-41-.241)

Br- Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b f 3 by Cantab Hall-Vanity Treasure-Muscles Yankee
Wayne L Long,Camden,DE

◊

2025
 15  1  2  6 $9,093 2:132Meadv gd

 2 13  4  4 $16,253 2:064Watt gd

 28  3  6  10 $25,346 2:064Watt gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-JOYCE LINEWEAVER (162-12-24-36-.230) 

PHANTO TREASURE

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$10,246 SHS-HBG $24,000

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21507526  91152



WATTSBURG
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Fillies A Group7
1 MILE TROT
PURSE $5,300
Monday, August 25, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4ToBSchadel LiSchadel8-22 25  5300 4INDNA PASS3YRFTA 
-3NB ErNeal LiSchadel ClsyCcktl,JustAShla,KindOfLkc8-15 25  7725 gd84-2 30 5Meyer 1022 2001304 2PASS3YRFTA 3 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel JustAShla,ShalmrHnv,MisStrlng8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 304 3Wash 1033 20511342 1 2051PASS3YRFTA 3 
-2NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel JustAShla,RtPantItB8- 7 25  2600 gd76-2 313 1Hone 1024 20511344 1 2051PASS3YRFTB 1 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel JustAShla,RtPantItB,LckyStatn8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 32 11Watt 104 2062135 1 2062PASS3YRFTB 1 

11¼ 11¼ 11¼ 303 -817.20 TyButer LiSchadel BalrmBash,PrivtSctr,AndovrsHt7-29 25  12000 ft 93  283Έ7PcDÁ 591 15831284 64½ 15921½NW1PM 7 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel JustAShla,PreImgntn,RtGracngl7-18 25  2700 gd79-2 302 9Bdfd 102 2031322 1 203 PASS3YRFTB 1 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel KindOfLkc,PhantTrsr,TlyTheTab7-14 25  5375 gd81-2 312 5Clear 103 2051323 4PASS3YRFTA 3 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel TlyTheTab,RtGrattde,PhantTrsr7-10 25  5375 gd86-2 312 3Hugh 103 20141324 4PASS3YRFTA 3 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (147-49-31-26-.509)

Br- Tony B Schadel & Linda J. Schadel,PA

b f 3 by Southwind Frank-Phanny's Photo-S J's Photo
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA

◊

2025
 16  3  4  5 $18,087 2:071Bdfd gd

 4 20  2  3 $21,867 2:03 Bdfd gd

 36  7  6  8 $39,954 2:03 Bdfd gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (198-51-39-34-.424) 

JUST A SHEILA

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$8,032

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5ChShaw AsBrown8-22 25  5375 †3INDNA PASS3YRFTA 
-3NB ChShaw AsBrown ClsyCcktl,JustAShla,KindOfLkc8-15 25  7725 gd84-2 † 30 5Meyer 1022 2001304 3PASS3YRFTA 1 
-5NB ChShaw AsBrown TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,KindOfLkc8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 † 294 2Wash 102 2032132 3PASS3YRFTA 3 

67 56 4°4 291 -850.40 ChShaw AsBrown SkylinSlt,Elora,KindOfLkc8- 6 25  10000 ft 81  † 274 12MeaÁ 582 15711272 31½ 157243½FMNW2EXTPM 7 
-5NB ChShaw AsBrown ClsyCcktl,RtGrattde,KindOfLkc8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 † 31 1Watt 103 2044134 3PASS3YRFTA 1 

99 912 9°7½ 292 -981.60 ChShaw AsBrown SkylinHtT,RtPocsLdy,IslndBsns7-30 25  10000 ft 90  † 282 7MeaÁ 574 15741273 63¼ 158275FMNW2EXTPM 9 
64½ 67½ 44 301 -833.80 ChShaw AsBrown KlsysResn,SkylinHtT,BroknSprt7-23 25  10000 ft 85  † 282 2MeaÁ 572 15641263 53¾ 157353½FMNW2EXTPM 2 

-5NB ChShaw AsBrown KindOfLkc,PhantTrsr,TlyTheTab7-14 25  5375 gd81-2 † 312 5Clear 103 2051323 1 205 PASS3YRFTA [5 
1°1 11½ 11 292 -92.80 ChShaw AsBrown SkylinSlt,DntAskAgn,EdinbrHnv7- 9 25  8600 ft 80  † 282 4MeaÁ 584 15731283 42½ 158 11FM2&3YONW1 9 

CHRIS SHAW  (39) r blu-wh-col blu (291-29-33-47-.216)

Br- Shaffer Standardbreds,PA

br f 3 by International Moni-Kind I Like-Explosive Matter
Sandra Jean Petersen,New Paris,PA;Alexa E Shaw,Washington,PA

◊

2025
 13  1  3  3 $13,102 2:11 Butlr gd

 3 13  0  4 $13,198 1:572Mea⅝ ft

 26  4  3  7 $26,300 1:572Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-ASHLEY BROWN (150-14-16-36-.233) 

KIND OF LIKECASH(†)

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,648 SHS-HBG $12,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4ErNeal ToLoughryJr8-22 25  5300 4INDNA PASS3YRFTA 
21¼ 21¾ 2°hd 294 -5NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr PhantTrsr,RtPantItB,MisStrlng8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 34 3Meadv 1062 20821384 2¾ 208311PASS3YRFTA 1 

-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtPantItB,LckyStatn,PreImgntn8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 32 9Dytn 1032 2054135 1 2054PASS3YRFTB 3 
-3NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtPantItB,EurkaMmnt,MhgnyRdge8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 313 13Wash 1042 20641352 1 2064PASS3YRFTB 2 
-2NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr JustAShla,RtPantItB8- 7 25  2600 gd76-2 313 1Hone 1024 20511344 2PASS3YRFTB 2 
-5NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr JustAShla,RtPantItB,LckyStatn8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 32 11Watt 104 2062135 2PASS3YRFTB 2 
-4NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,PhantTrsr,RtPantItB7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 311 3Bdfd 1021 2021334 3PASS3YRFTA 3 
-3NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr LckyStatn,RtPantItB,PreImgntn7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 331 2Clear 1061 20721352 2PASS3YRFTB 1 
-4NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr RtGracngl,MhgnyRdge,RtPantItB7-10 25  2750 gd86-2 324 9Hugh 104 20441332 3PASS3YRFTB 1 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Millstream Inc,NJ

br f 3 by Greenshoe-Fancy-Conway Hall
Lone Wolf Stable,Pittsburgh,PA

◊

2025
 16  3  4  3 $21,582 2:053Watt gd

 3 13  5  2 $12,024 2:052Hugh gd

 29  6  9  5 $33,606 2:052Hugh gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (131-25-34-25-.399) 

RT PAINT IT BLACK

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$6,372 LEX-SEL $17,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5JuWalters ToLoughryJr8-22 25  5375 †3INDNA PASS3YRFTA 
525½ 531¼ 5dis -5NB JuWalters ToLoughryJr PhantTrsr,RtPantItB,MisStrlng8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 † 34 3Meadv 1062 20821384 5dis5disPASS3YRFTA x4x 

-6NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,ShalmrHnv,PhantTrsr8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 † 32 1Dytn 1031 206135 6PASS3YRFTA 5 
67½ 67½ 5°5½ 302 -8*.80 JuWalters ToLoughryJr WistflBlc,Sixtonia,RtPocsLdy8- 6 25  8600 ft 81  † 284Ί10MeaÁ 58 15741264 32¼ 158155FMNW1EXTPM 6L
64½ 67½ 64½ 292 -923.70 JuWalters ToLoughryJr SkylinHtT,RtPocsLdy,IslndBsns7-30 25  10000 ft 90  † 282 7MeaÁ 574 15741273 2nk 157421FMNW2EXTPM 3L

-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,PhantTrsr,RtPantItB7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 † 311 3Bdfd 1021 2021334 4PASS3YRFTA 2 
7dis 615 66¾ 294 -83.20 TyButer ToLoughryJr ChekmtHl,Brgncnftt,RtPocsLdy+7-15 25  14000 ft 86  281Έ5PcDÁ 583 15811292 4p312¼ 200355NW2PM 3xL

-7NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtGrattde,ShalmrHnv,TlyTheTab6-26 25  8025 gd86-2 31 1Butlr 101 20321312 6PASS3YRFTA 1 
44½ 45 45 29 -72.10 JuWalters ToLoughryJr Elora,RtMisty,RtPocsLdy6-18 25  8600 gd77-1 291 4MeaÁ 592 1573128 32½ 158 42½FMNW1EXTPM 5L

JUSTIN WALTERS  (22) b go-h grn-wh (880-57-82-104-.156)

Br- Brocious Racing Stable Inc,PA

b f 3 by Andover Hall-Rt Sun Poco-Yankee Paco
Brocious Racing Stable Inc,Rochester Mills,PA

◊

2025
 17  1  7  2 $15,089 Q 2:001Mea⅝ ft

 0 14  2  4 $12,037  

 31  1  9  6 $27,126 2:001Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 2,Q

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (131-25-34-25-.399) 

RT POCO'S LADY(†)

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,455

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21507526  91152



WATTSBURG
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Colts and Geldings A Group8
1 MILE PACE
PURSE $5,300
Monday, August 25, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

11¼ 11½ 11½ 283 -3NB ErNeal MiYork Fasting,RolngStnd,RskyEndvr8-17 25  7725 nr 84-2 34 10Meadv 106 2053137 11 205311½PASS3YRCPA 1 
-5NB ErNeal MiYork BettorNot,Fasting,RolngStnd8-14 25  7875 ft 78-2 31 3Dytn 1014 2013133 2PASS3YRCPA 3 
-6NB ErNeal MiYork BettorNot,Fasting,StlngApls8-11 25  7950 gd83-2 31 1Wash 1013 20031303 2PASS3YRCPA 2 
-5NB DaBrickell MiYork BettorNot,Fasting,SweetPrly8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 304 8Hone 1031 2021324 2PASS3YRCPA 5 
-3NB ErNeal MiYork Fasting,RskyEndvr,TsmGenrlt8- 3 25  3975 gd74-2 32 10Watt 104 2032134 1 2032PASS3YRCPA 3 
-3NB ErNeal MiYork Fasting,WhlhseHnv,AlwysABng7-18 25  5225 gd79-2 29 6Bdfd 584 1561274 1 156 PASS3YRCPA 1 
-4NB ErNeal MiYork BettorNot,Fasting,TsmTrackr7-15 25  5300 gd85-2 273 7Clear 592 1591294 2PASS3YRCPA 2 

43 4°3 4°2½ 29 -85.30 JaMcneightJr MiYork VenierHnv,BetOnBlke,ContrOfer7- 5 25  12100 ft 85  274 5BR 58 1552127 55¼ 156242NW5250L4 6 
32 32 2°3 291 -712.60 DMcNeightIII MiYork GretSrvce,BotleRckt,Fasting6-28 25  12100 ft 81  281 7BR 581 15521263 35 156223¼NW5250L4 7 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b g 3 by Stay Hungry-Rachel Welch-Real Desire
Mitchell L & Erin L York,Cranberry,PA

◊

2025
 10  2  1  2 $43,371 1:553Mea⅝ ft

 6 20  4  2 $37,532 1:513Mea⅝ sy

 30  8  5  4 $80,903 1:513Mea⅝ sy
2024
Life 3,

Tr-MITCHELL YORK (94-21-20-12-.384) 

FASTING

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$12,357 LEX-SEL $18,000

21¼ 21½ 21½ 283 -3NB WaLong JLineweaver Fasting,RolngStnd,RskyEndvr8-17 25  7725 nr 84-2 34 10Meadv 106 2053137 21 205421½PASS3YRCPA 2 
-5NB WaLong JLineweaver BettorNot,Fasting,RolngStnd8-14 25  7875 ft 78-2 31 3Dytn 1014 2013133 3PASS3YRCPA 2 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver CmpnsteMe,RolngStnd,Oassnthds8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 32 8Watt 105 2051136 2PASS3YRCPA 4 

77½ 79½ 7°7 284 -940.40 WaLong JLineweaver TwnTopGun,FullyADgn,ImaPrdCpt7-25 25  8600 ft 81  273 4MeaÁ 57 15421251 55½ 155265NW1EXTPM 6 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver LdsTheWay,RolngStnd,SilvrsLst7-15 25  2700 gd86-2 313 3Clear 1042 203134 2PASS3YRCPB 1 

37 34½ 33¾ 282 -4NB WaLong JLineweaver FlightInM,RocknJams,RolngStnd7- 1 25 ft 87  292 9PhlÁ 592 15521271 35¼ 156234QUA 4 
35 34½ 49½ 324 -767.80 WaLong JLineweaver CafeCltre,Hotchkiss,Furneaux4-13 25  10500 ft 54  281 12PhlÁ 564 154125 728¼ 1593511nw1PMLT 1 
56¼ 56 63¼ 302 -922.20 WaLong JLineweaver Firearm,UpToMama,AsterdCcl3-25 25  8500 ft 58  273 3DDÁ 562 15331243 710¼ 155377¼NW2 2 
47¾ 48¼ 34¾ 293 -724.60 WaLong JLineweaver EnriqeHnv,DuneBuggy,RolngStnd3-17 25  8000 ft 52  28 10DDÁ 563 15531262 37 157 35NW2 1 

WAYNE LONG  (41) rd-grn-wh (179-15-26-41-.241)

Br- Pillar Stone Farms,PA

b g 3 by Sweet Lou-Day Dreamer-Western Ideal
Pillar Stone Farms,Glen Campbell,PA

◊

2025
 8  0  1  2 $3,989  

 0 9  3  2 $6,339  

 17  0  4  4 $10,328  
2024
Life

Tr-JOYCE LINEWEAVER (162-12-24-36-.230) 

ROLLING STONED

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$5,379

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4DaBrickell NeBalcerak8-22 25  7800 7INDNA PASS3YRCPA 
11½ 11½ 11¼ 293 -4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak LdsTheWay,AlwysABng,TsmGenrlt8-17 25  2700 ft 77-3 32 6Meadv 105 2051352 11¾ 205 1½PASS3YRCPB 2 

-4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak LdsTheWay,TsmTrackr,Oassnthds8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 31 8Dytn 101 203131 1 203 PASS3YRCPB 2 
-4NB JeBarnard NeBalcerak LdsTheWay,AlvinHnv,SilvrsLst8-11 25  2700 gd83-2 312 11Wash 104 20321333 1 2032PASS3YRCPB 1 
-5NB JChindanoSr NeBalcerak HpyHrBls,LdsTheWay,AlwysABng8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 31 12Watt 103 2042134 2PASS3YRCPB 2 
-4NB JeBarnard NeBalcerak LdsTheWay,RolngStnd,SilvrsLst7-15 25  2700 gd86-2 313 3Clear 1042 203134 1 203 PASS3YRCPB 3 
-4NB ErNeal NeBalcerak MajorDrma,LdsTheWay,SewMchSwg7-10 25  2750 gd86-2 32 10Hugh 1034 205135 2PASS3YRCPB [5 
-4NB ErNeal NeBalcerak AlvinHnv,LdsTheWay,SewMchSwg7- 3 25  2700 gd83-2 293 8Hugh 102 200131 2PASS3YRCPB 2 
-5NB ErNeal NeBalcerak StlngApls,LdsTheWay,AlvinHnv6-26 25  2800 gd86-2 302 8Butlr 102 202132 2PASS3YRCPB 1 

DAVID BRICKELL  (77) c bl/white (78-10-14-18-.305)

Br- Let It Ride Stables Inc,FL

b g 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Line Dancer-Art Major
George D Prushnok,Indiana,PA;Neil K Balcerak,Indiana,PA;
Robert D Bongianino,Blairsville,PA

◊

2025
 10  1  1  2 $5,161 2:07 Wash gd

 5 14  5  0 $13,554 1:552Mea⅝ ft

 24  6  6  2 $18,715 1:552Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-NEIL BALCERAK (179-23-23-29-.254) 

LEADS THE WAY

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$6,222

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4JeBarnard SaBarnard8-22 25  7800 7INDNA PASS3YRCPA 
-4NB JeBarnard SaBarnard StlngApls,CmpnsteMe,DontBBlue8-15 25  7800 gd84-2 283 1Meyer 101 15631283 1 1563PASS3YRCPA 2 
-6NB JeBarnard SaBarnard BettorNot,Fasting,StlngApls8-11 25  7950 gd83-2 31 1Wash 1013 20031303 3PASS3YRCPA 4 
-4NB JeBarnard SaBarnard DontBBlue,StlngApls,HmeRunKng8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 293 9Watt 101 20121303 2PASS3YRCPA 1 

2°½ 11½ 11 304 -92.20 RonWrennJr SaBarnard CltnsChrm,Almybrags,StlngApls7-25 25  6800 ft 81  28 7MeaÁ 573 15511251 33¾ 156 11CDCLMW1NW3 2 
68½ 67½ 68 283 -64.40 WMWilder SaBarnard CalMLghtn,SkyDog,Almybrags7-18 25  6800 gd74-1 272 5MeaÁ 561 1521124 49¾ 154169CDCLMW1NW3 4 
8°8 78¼ 7°5¾ 303 -935.40 JeBarnard SaBarnard Nickelbck,Jagr,AlwaysOnU7- 7 25  8800 ft 73  282 7Nfld 574 15641271 911½ 159 911¼15000CLNW2 8 

-5NB JeBarnard SaBarnard StlngApls,LdsTheWay,AlvinHnv6-26 25  2800 gd86-2 302 8Butlr 102 202132 1 202 PASS3YRCPB 3 
79 710 78½ 29 -748.50 JeBarnard SaBarnard BravStrng,UncleBrde,CltnsChrm6-20 25  6800 ft 76  282Ί3MeaÁ 564 15431252 77 156 77CDCLMW1NW3 7 

JESSE BARNARD (P) (19) blk-c red-yel (156-13-18-12-.173)

Br- Let It Ride Stbs Inc & J L Benson Stbs Inc,FL

b g 3 by Papi Rob Hanover-Apple Hanover-Well Said
Savannah S Barnard,Canonsburg,PA

◊

2025
 10  2  0  1 $3,726 Q 1:574Mea⅝ gd

 3 17  1  4 $17,003 1:542Mea⅝ sy

 27  5  1  5 $20,729 1:542Mea⅝ sy
2024
Life 3,

Tr-SAVANNAH BARNARD (22-3-4-5-.313) 

STEALING APPLES

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$7,226 LEX-SEL $30,000

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21507526  91152



WATTSBURG
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Colts and Geldings A Group9
1 MILE PACE
PURSE $5,225
Monday, August 25, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4ToBSchadel LiSchadel8-22 25  7800 7INDNA PASS3YRCPA 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel StlngApls,CmpnsteMe,DontBBlue8-15 25  7800 gd84-2 283 1Meyer 101 15631283 3PASS3YRCPA 4 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel BettorNot,Fasting,SweetPrly8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 304 8Hone 1031 2021324 4PASS3YRCPA 2 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel DontBBlue,StlngApls,HmeRunKng8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 293 9Watt 101 20121303 1 2012PASS3YRCPA 2 

77½ 76½ 7°6¼ 282 -737.40 ToBSchadel LiSchadel InfltnPrf,Sethwrldn,HoudniHnv7-29 25  14000 ft 93  263Έ11PcDÁ 551 15131232 57½ 153 76NW3PM CG 3 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel DontBBlue,WhlhseHnv,RskyEndvr7-15 25  5300 gd84-2 314 8Clear 1041 20241334 1 2024PASS3YRCPA 2 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel DontBBlue,WhlhseHnv,Pentbtrcr7-10 25  5225 gd86-2 31 6Hugh 101 1591130 1 1591PASS3YRCPA 1 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel BettorNot,WhlhseHnv,SweetPrly7- 3 25  7875 gd83-2 293 1Hugh 1012 15741283 4PASS3YRCPA 4 

65¼ 7°3¾ 6°4 283 -86.50 JPantaleano LiSchadel Furneaux,Pucky,LchnvrAse6-30 25  12000 ft 86  281 3PcDÁ 58 15241252 59¾ 154475NW1PM CG 7 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (147-49-31-26-.509)

Br- Edwin J Gold,PA;Conrad E Zurich,NY

b g 3 by Always B Miki-Mastery Blue Chip-Shadow Play
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA

◊

2025
 

 4 19  1  2 $25,078 1:532PcD⅝ ft

 19  4  1  2 $25,078 1:532PcD⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

No Starts Prior Year
Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (198-51-39-34-.424) 

DON'T B BLUE

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$7,175 LEX-SEL $23,000

21½ 25 2°hd 32 -4NB AaJohnston AaJohnston HpyHrBls,HmeRunKng,TsmTrackr8-17 25  2700 ft 77-3 31 5Meadv 100 204132 12¾ 204 11¼PASS3YRCPB 2 
-5NB AaJohnston AaJohnston HpyHrBls,TsmGenrlt,HmeRunKng8-14 25  2750 ft 81-2 31 7Dytn 100 2041314 1 204 PASS3YRCPB 1 
-5NB AaJohnston AaJohnston HpyHrBls,LdsTheWay,AlwysABng8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 31 12Watt 103 2042134 1 2042PASS3YRCPB 4 

77½ 79 77½ 281 -947.30 AaJohnston AaJohnston OdsFavrte,GronkHnv,ImaPrdCpt7-18 25  8600 gd74-1 282 7MeaÁ 583 1542127 711½ 1563610NW1EXTPM 6 
67½ 67½ 6°6½ 284 -956.10 AaJohnston AaJohnston Strnntbch,OdsFavrte,Genrtnlwl7-11 25  8600 ft 81  274Ί11MeaÁ 58 1533126 612¼ 156 68NW1EXTPM 6 

-4NB AaJohnston AaJohnston BettorNot,CmpnsteMe,HpyHrBls+6-26 25  7875 gd86-2 30 6Butlr 101 2002131 4p3PASS3YRCPA 3 
56 57 69½ 273 -929.50 AaJohnston AaJohnston Doncic,RckPrScsr,OurHnrDfn6-13 25  8600 sy 80-2 274 7MeaÁ 563 1513124 49½ 153257NW1EXTPM 2 
78 78½ 76½ 28 -928.00 AaJohnston AaJohnston BetTheBke,Tron,ExtraRare6- 5 25  8600 ft 82  274 5MeaÁ 562 1541251 62 154266½NW1EXTPM 6 
67½ 78 7°7½ 28 -926.80 AaJohnston AaJohnston GodbyStrn,GronkHnv,JoyridnHd5-29 25  8600 ft 70  292 12MeaÁ 594 15611273 44¼ 157 64½NW1EXTPM 3 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (203-19-40-27-.247)

Br- Vae LLC,PA

b g 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Hawaiian Drink-I Am A Fool
Aimes Racing,Elma,IA

◊

2025
 13  3  6  3 $10,862 2:034Watt gd

 3 9  0  1 $6,657 1:583Aces⅝ ft

 22  6  6  4 $17,519 1:583Aces⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,Q

QTr-AARON JOHNSTON (159-24-30-26-.310) 

HAPPY HOUR BLUES

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,100 HRTLND $4,500

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5JaDodson RoLineweaver8-22 25  2750 9INDNA PASS3YRCPB 
-4NB JaDodson RoLineweaver StlngApls,CmpnsteMe,DontBBlue8-15 25  7800 gd84-2 283 1Meyer 101 15631283 4PASS3YRCPA 1 
-3NB JaDodson RoLineweaver TsmTrackr,HmeRunKng,Pentbtrcr8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 303 12Wash 1012 20241303 3PASS3YRCPB 1 
-4NB JaDodson RoLineweaver DontBBlue,StlngApls,HmeRunKng8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 293 9Watt 101 20121303 4PASS3YRCPA 3 
-4NB JaDodson RoLineweaver BettorNot,Fasting,TsmTrackr7-15 25  5300 gd85-2 273 7Clear 592 1591294 4PASS3YRCPA 3 
-3NB JaDodson RoLineweaver DontBBlue,WhlhseHnv,Pentbtrcr7-10 25  5225 gd86-2 31 6Hugh 101 1591130 3PASS3YRCPA 3 
-5NB JaDodson RoLineweaver BettorNot,WhlhseHnv,SweetPrly7- 3 25  7875 gd83-2 293 1Hugh 1012 15741283 5PASS3YRCPA [5 
-5NB JaDodson RoLineweaver StlngApls,LdsTheWay,AlvinHnv6-26 25  2800 gd86-2 302 8Butlr 102 202132 4PASS3YRCPB 4 

32½ 33 33 301 -660.10 JaDodson RoLineweaver StormAhed,Hungrysth,Pentbtrcr6-19 25  6000 gd76-1 273Ί10MeaÁ 571 15521253 35 156246CDCLMNW1 5 

JAMES DODSON  (34) wh-mar-blk (143-6-8-18-.115)

Br- Fred L Dowling & Seth Dowling,PA

b c 3 by Captain Crunch-Carding Giggles-Cam's Card Shark
James Calvin Dodson,Houston,PA

◊

2025
 

 0 19  1  4 $6,082  

 19  0  1  4 $6,082  
2024
Life

No Starts Prior Year
Tr-RONALD LINEWEAVER (83-3-3-13-.108) 

PEANUTBUTTERCRUNCH

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,895

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21507526  91152



WATTSBURG
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Fillies B Group10
1 MILE TROT
PURSE $2,750
Monday, August 25, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

21½ 21½ 11¼ 312 -4NB StFedokovitzAaJohnston LckyStatn,RtGracngl,PreImgntn8-17 25  2700 gd77-3 35 9Meadv 1072 2112140 13¼ 211212PASS3YRFTB 1 
-4NB AaJohnston AaJohnston RtPantItB,LckyStatn,PreImgntn8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 32 9Dytn 1032 2054135 2PASS3YRFTB 2 
-5NB AaJohnston AaJohnston JustAShla,RtPantItB,LckyStatn8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 32 11Watt 104 2062135 3PASS3YRFTB [5 
-3NB AaJohnston AaJohnston LckyStatn,RtPantItB,PreImgntn7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 331 2Clear 1061 20721352 1 2072PASS3YRFTB 3 

44 45 75 30 -983.60 AaJohnston AaJohnston SkylinSlt,DntAskAgn,EdinbrHnv7- 9 25  8600 ft 80  282 4MeaÁ 584 15731283 710¼ 159378½FM2&3YONW1 8 
-4NB AaJohnston AaJohnston ClsyCcktl,RtPantItB,LckyStatn6-26 25  2700 gd86-2 302 11Butlr 1014 203132 3PASS3YRFTB 1 

89 89½ 88 292 -840.10 AaJohnston AaJohnston NshvleVbs,RtGrattde,MisStrlng6-18 25  8600 gd77-1 284 2MeaÁ 59 1581284 79 159479½FMNW1EXTPM 7 
33½ 33 32 304 -914.20 AaJohnston AaJohnston BroknSprt,LckyStatn,BlbrdMisy5-28 25  8600 sy 57-2 281 9MeaÁ 581 1582128 23¾ 159134FMNW1EXTPM 4 
33 33 43½ 304 -923.00 AaJohnston AaJohnston BlbrdMisy,WineWrwlf,RtMisty5-21 25  8600 gd67-1 281 2MeaÁ 583 15821272 41¾ 158443½FMNW1EXTPM 3 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (203-19-40-27-.247)

Br- Eric K Good,MD

b f 3 by Cantab Hall-Lucky Witch-Kadabra
Jennifer L Johnston,Wampum,PA;Brian T Taylor,Prospect,PA

◊

2025
 7  1  4  2 $11,371 2:073Meyer gd

 2 10  2  2 $7,055 2:072Clear gd

 17  3  6  4 $18,426 2:072Clear gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-AARON JOHNSTON (159-24-30-26-.310) 

LUCKY STATION

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,812 LEX-SEL $26,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4ErNeal ToLoughryJr8-22 25  2700 †11INDNA PASS3YRFTB 
11½ 11½ 21¼ 314 -4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr LckyStatn,RtGracngl,PreImgntn8-17 25  2700 gd77-3 † 35 9Meadv 1072 2112140 23¼ 212 22PASS3YRFTB 4 

-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr JustAShla,PreImgntn,RtGracngl7-18 25  2700 gd79-2 † 302 9Bdfd 102 2031322 3PASS3YRFTB 4 
-3NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr MhgnyRdge,EurkaMmnt,RtGracngl7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 † 303 1Clear 103 20511332 3PASS3YRFTB 3 
-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtGracngl,MhgnyRdge,RtPantItB7-10 25  2750 gd86-2 † 324 9Hugh 104 20441332 1 2044PASS3YRFTB 3 
-5NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtPantItB,RtGracngl,MhgnyRdge7- 3 25  2750 gd83-2 † 303 7Hugh 1032 20521331 2PASS3YRFTB 1 
-5NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr KindOfLkc,MhgnyRdge,RtGracngl6-26 25  2750 gd86-2 † 31 10Butlr 103 204134 3PASS3YRFTB 5 

56 56½ 66 31 -8NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr FrnkThTnk,PaRocket,ForMeNU6-17 25 ft 75  † 294 1MeaÁ 1011 2004131 812 203188½QUA 1 
x6°8 89 x8xdis -9163.20 ErNeal ToLoughryJr HMoniWinr,Backswing,RareEvnt4- 3 25  12500 ft 70  † 29Έ7MeaÁ 584 15721281 8dis8disEC-FNW3 7x 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Brocious Racing Stable Inc,PA

b f 3 by Andover Hall-Rt Gloria De Dios-Muscle Massive
Brocious Racing Stable Inc,Rochester Mills,PA

◊

2025
 17  7  3  6 $19,921 2:024Blom gd

 1 8  2  3 $3,869 2:044Hugh gd

 25  8  5  9 $23,790 2:024Blom gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (131-25-34-25-.399) 

RT GRACENGLORY(†)

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,539

431½ 4dis 4dis -4NB BrBrcklhrst WDaughrtyJr LckyStatn,RtGracngl,PreImgntn8-17 25  2700 gd77-3 35 9Meadv 1072 2112140 4dis4disPASS3YRFTB 2x 
-4NB ToMSchadel WDaughrtyJr RtPantItB,LckyStatn,PreImgntn8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 32 9Dytn 1032 2054135 4PASS3YRFTB 1 
-3NB JeBarnard WDaughrtyJr RtPantItB,EurkaMmnt,MhgnyRdge8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 313 13Wash 1042 20641352 3PASS3YRFTB 1 
-5NB JiDaugherty WDaughrtyJr JustAShla,RtPantItB,LckyStatn8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 32 11Watt 104 2062135 5PASS3YRFTB 3 

      SCR VET - Sick -5WDaughrtyJr MoThrpyBb,IslandMis,RtMisty7-23 25  8600 ft 85  283 5MeaÁ 592 1591284FMNW1EXTPM 3 
-3NB ToMSchadel WDaughrtyJr MhgnyRdge,EurkaMmnt,RtGracngl7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 303 1Clear 103 20511332 1 2051PASS3YRFTB 1 
-4NB ToMSchadel WDaughrtyJr RtGracngl,MhgnyRdge,RtPantItB7-10 25  2750 gd86-2 324 9Hugh 104 20441332 2PASS3YRFTB [5 
-5NB ToMSchadel WDaughrtyJr RtPantItB,RtGracngl,MhgnyRdge7- 3 25  2750 gd83-2 303 7Hugh 1032 20521331 3PASS3YRFTB [5 
-5NB AaJohnston WDaughrtyJr KindOfLkc,MhgnyRdge,RtGracngl6-26 25  2750 gd86-2 31 10Butlr 103 204134 2PASS3YRFTB 2 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (203-19-40-27-.247)

Br- Samuel I Stoltzfus Jr,PA

b f 3 by Bar Hopping-Ebbtide Hall-Cash Hall
Lessee-Susan A Daugherty,Mercer,PA

◊

2025
 

 1 9  2  2 $4,665 2:051Clear gd

 9  1  2  2 $4,665 2:051Clear gd
2024
Life 3,

No Starts Prior Year
Tr-WILLIAM DAUGHERTY JR (122-17-21-23-.298) 

MAHOGANY RIDGE

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,531 SHS-HBG $45,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4WaLong JLineweaver8-22 25  2700 11INDNA PASS3YRFTB 
36½ 34 32½ 314 -4NB WaLong JLineweaver LckyStatn,RtGracngl,PreImgntn8-17 25  2700 gd77-3 35 9Meadv 1072 2112140 34 212133½PASS3YRFTB 3 

-4NB WaLong JLineweaver RtPantItB,LckyStatn,PreImgntn8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 32 9Dytn 1032 2054135 3PASS3YRFTB 4 
-5NB WaLong JLineweaver JustAShla,RtPantItB,LckyStatn8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 32 11Watt 104 2062135 4PASS3YRFTB 4 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver JustAShla,PreImgntn,RtGracngl7-18 25  2700 gd79-2 302 9Bdfd 102 2031322 2PASS3YRFTB 2 
-3NB WaLong JLineweaver LckyStatn,RtPantItB,PreImgntn7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 331 2Clear 1061 20721352 3PASS3YRFTB 2 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver RtGracngl,MhgnyRdge,RtPantItB7-10 25  2750 gd86-2 324 9Hugh 104 20441332 4PASS3YRFTB 2 

x8dis 8dis 8dis -867.80 WaLong JLineweaver Yale,DelwrXctl,BigDover7- 2 25  7500 ft 81  292 1Har 100 15911293 8dis8disNW2PMLT 4 
46½ 46¼ 46½ 311 -890.90 WaLong JLineweaver TeqlTlkAs,RoftpPrty,MaisOui6-20 25  10500 ft 82  284 6PhlÁ 584 15711272 712¾ 159455½nw1PM 1 

WAYNE LONG  (41) rd-grn-wh (179-15-26-41-.241)

Br- Runthetable Stables,NJ

b f 3 by Southwind Frank-Broadway Jo Ell-Broadway Hall
Pillar Stone Farms,Glen Campbell,PA

◊

2025
 14  4  2  3 $13,267 2:061Bdfd gd

 0 11  1  3 $2,377  

 25  4  3  6 $15,644 2:061Bdfd gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-JOYCE LINEWEAVER (162-12-24-36-.230) 

PURE IMAGINATION

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,102 SHS-HBG $10,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4AbWright GaJohnston8-22 25  2700 †11INDNA PASS3YRFTB 
-3NB AbWright GaJohnston BabyTao,MyGirlG,EurkaMmnt8-15 25  2700 gd84-2 † 301 6Meyer 1023 20131301 3PASS3YRT 2 
-3NB ShJohnston GaJohnston RtPantItB,EurkaMmnt,MhgnyRdge8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 † 313 13Wash 1042 20641352 2PASS3YRFTB 3 
-5NB AbWright GaJohnston ClsyCcktl,RtGrattde,KindOfLkc8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 † 31 1Watt 103 2044134 5PASS3YRFTA 4 
-4NB AbWright GaJohnston JustAShla,PreImgntn,RtGracngl7-18 25  2700 gd79-2 † 302 9Bdfd 102 2031322 4PASS3YRFTB 3 
-3NB AbWright GaJohnston MhgnyRdge,EurkaMmnt,RtGracngl7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 † 303 1Clear 103 20511332 2PASS3YRFTB 2 
-5NB AbWright GaJohnston TlyTheTab,RtGrattde,PhantTrsr7-10 25  5375 gd86-2 † 312 3Hugh 103 20141324 5PASS3YRFTA 2 
-5NB AbWright GaJohnston RtPantItB,RtGracngl,MhgnyRdge7- 3 25  2750 gd83-2 † 303 7Hugh 1032 20521331 5PASS3YRFTB 2 
-5NB ToMSchadel ShJohnston KindOfLkc,MhgnyRdge,RtGracngl6-26 25  2750 gd86-2 † 31 10Butlr 103 204134 4PASS3YRFTB 4 

ABIGAIL WRIGHT (QF) (22)  (6-0-1-1-.148)

Br- Dr William J Solomon,PA

b f 3 by Southwind Frank-Canbet-Cantab Hall
Gary L Johnston,Evans City,PA

◊

2025
 8  0  2  1 $2,711 Q 2:052PcD⅝ ft

 0 12  2  1 $3,158  

 20  0  4  2 $5,869 2:052PcD⅝ ft
2024
Life 2,Q

Tr-GARY JOHNSTON (90-4-18-19-.226) 

EUREKA MOMENT(†)

5 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,533

NO. 5 STARTS FROM 2ND TIER

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21507526  91152



WATTSBURG
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Fillies B Group11
1 MILE PACE
PURSE $2,750
Monday, August 25, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

11¼ 1½ 1hd 293 -4NB ErNeal MiYork DntTchMyT,BigCtyMyb,GoldnMagc8-17 25  5300 ft 77-3 312 7Meadv 103 203134 42¾ 20331nsPASS3YRFPA 1 
-3NB ToMSchadel MiYork Skepticsm,DntTchMyT,Shesnqrdb8-14 25  5225 ft 78-2 31 5Dytn 100 2001313 3PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB ErNeal MiYork Milgro,GoldnMagc,Melville8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 293 4Wash 1003 20221312 4PASS3YRFPA 5 
-5NB DaBrickell MiYork Skepticsm,TinasWish,Milgro8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 293 7Hone 1004 1593131 4PASS3YRFPA 1 
-3NB ErNeal MiYork DntTchMyT,Shesnqrdb,Boneshakr8- 3 25  3975 gd74-2 30 7Watt 102 2031134 2PASS3YRFPA 1 
-5NB ErNeal MiYork TinasWish,Shesnqrdb,Melville7-18 25  5375 gd79-2 293 1Bdfd 591 15641284 2PASS3YRFPA 2 
-4NB ErNeal MiYork Shesnqrdb,TinasWish,Alposblwr7-15 25  4050 gd86-2 30 5Clear 1022 2011322 1 201 PASS3YRFPA 1 
-3NB ErNeal MiYork Shesnqrdb,TinasWish,WiningBlc7- 3 25  2700 gd83-2 301 12Hugh 1021 2011313 1 201 PASS3YRFPB 3 

66 67½ 4°3 293 -712.20 JFIndof MiYork ElgntWomA,SgrNLghts,Beaumnt6-25 25  11000 ft 90  274 10MeaÁ 572 15431253 46¼ 155445FMW2NW3EXT 1 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Always For Sale Stable,FL

b f 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Qredible Blue Chip-Rock N Roll Heaven
Mitchell L & Erin L York,Cranberry,PA

◊

2025
 

 5 23  4  3 $34,928 1:54 Mea⅝ sy

 23  5  4  3 $34,928 1:54 Mea⅝ sy
2024
Life 3,

No Starts Prior Year
Tr-MITCHELL YORK (94-21-20-12-.384) 

SHESINQREDIBLE DEO

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,565 LEX-SEL $8,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5JuWalters RKrntskyJr8-22 25  2750 8INDNA PASS3YRFPB 
45 4°3 2°1 314 -6NB JuWalters RKrntskyJr NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,HungryFrS8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 31 2Meadv 101 204133 24¾ 205 22PASS3YRFPB [6 

-4NB ToMSchadel RKrntskyJr GoldnMagc,ItsWriten,WiningBlc8-14 25  5300 ft 78-2 31 4Dytn 102 202132 3PASS3YRFPA 2 
-4NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr Skepticsm,TinasWish,Daplsrswt8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 30 5Wash 1004 20031303 4PASS3YRFPA 3 
-3NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,DmndDstny8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 32 16Watt 105 2052135 2PASS3YRFPB 3 
-5NB DaBrickell RKrntskyJr TinasWish,Shesnqrdb,Melville7-18 25  5375 gd79-2 293 1Bdfd 591 15641284 5PASS3YRFPA 5 
-4NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr Shesnqrdb,TinasWish,Alposblwr7-15 25  4050 gd86-2 30 5Clear 1022 2011322 4PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr Milgro,Melville,WiningBlc7-10 25  5375 gd86-2 30 1Hugh 1011 159130 3PASS3YRFPA [5 
-3NB RKrntskyJr RKrntskyJr Shesnqrdb,TinasWish,WiningBlc7- 3 25  2700 gd83-2 301 12Hugh 1021 2011313 3PASS3YRFPB 2 

JUSTIN WALTERS  (22) b go-h grn-wh (880-57-82-104-.156)

Br- Frank T Poerio Jr,PA

b f 3 by Always B Miki-Vino And Formaggio-Art Major
Julie A Krenitsky,Butler,PA

◊

2025
 15  3  3  5 $12,562 2:02 Blom gd

 1 15  2  3 $6,606 2:07 Butlr gd

 30  4  5  8 $19,168 2:02 Blom gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-ROBERT KRENITSKY JR (309-9-35-41-.136) 

WINNING BLUE CHIP

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,088 SHS-HBG $4,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5ErNeal RaNeal8-22 25  2750 8INDNA PASS3YRFPB 
33½ 32½ 32¼ 321 -6NB ErNeal RaNeal NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,HungryFrS8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 31 2Meadv 101 204133 37¾ 205343½PASS3YRFPB 3 

-2NB ErNeal RaNeal HungryFrS,PatinaBb8- 7 25  2600 gd76-2 313 9Hone 1022 2041324 1 204 PASS3YRFPB 2 
-3NB ErNeal RaNeal LilBitBtr,TsmSargnt,HungryFrS8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 31 15Watt 1022 2071135 3PASS3YRFPB 3 
-4NB ErNeal RaNeal Daplsrswt,Boneshakr,HungryFrS7-15 25  4050 gd86-2 294 4Clear 1001 158128 3PASS3YRFPA 3 

44½ 45 44½ 284 -4NB ErNeal RaNeal CaptnAgan,UraniaBlc,PatritWay7- 8 25 ft 76  30 3MeaÁ 594 15541281 410 157445½QUA 1 
711 711 611½ 302 -759.80 ErNeal RaNeal Milgro,DntTchMyT,TinasWish10-11 24  25000 ft 60  273Έ1MeaÁ 554 15421242 613¼ 157 612½FAIR FINAL 4 

-4NB ErNeal RaNeal ItsWriten,TinasWish,GingrTrRs9-20 24  5300 gd75-2 293 7Blom 1002 1591131 4PASS2YRFPA 3 
411 47 49 312 -4NB ErNeal RaNeal ItsWriten,TinasWish,GingrTrMl9-15 24  5300 gd79-2 29 2Grtz 591 15941284 411¼ 202 45¼PASS2YRFPA 3 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Schare D Adams,KY

b f 3 by Stay Hungry-Brianna Hanover-Well Said
Eric J Neal,Coolspring,PA;
Neal Racing Stable LLC,Punxsutawney,PA

◊

2025
 9  0  0  1 $3,353  

 1 4  0  3 $3,030 2:04 Hone gd

 13  1  0  4 $6,383 2:04 Hone gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-RANDAL NEAL (70-12-7-8-.265) 

HUNGRY FOR STAKES

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,030

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5WaLong WiKreutzer8-22 25  2750 8INDNA PASS3YRFPB 
69¼ 67½ 53 32 -6NB WaLong WiKreutzer NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,HungryFrS8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 31 2Meadv 101 204133 48 205333PASS3YRFPB 4 

-4NB WaLong WiKreutzer NotThtHlr,Boneshakr,LilBitBtr8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 33 10Dytn 1031 2041342 3PASS3YRFPB 2 
      SCR JG - Personal -5WiKreutzer BigCtyMyb,Navigatrs,TopFlghtB8-11 25  2800 gd83-2 302 8Wash 1031 20241324PASS3YRFPB 3 

-3NB WaLong WiKreutzer LilBitBtr,TsmSargnt,HungryFrS8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 31 15Watt 1022 2071135 1 2071PASS3YRFPB 1 
65½ 67 67 29 -716.60 ErNeal WiKreutzer BubbleLou,AvasRemy,SadsDlght7-31 25  8600 ft 80  282 10MeaÁ 571 15421254 49 156145FMNW1EXTPM 5 
912½ 66½ 65 292 -966.10 ShJohnston WiKreutzer VegasQuen,AvasRemy,LilBitBtr7-24 25  8600 ft 87  271 12MeaÁ 56 1531242 39¼ 154448FMNW1EXTPM 6 

-3NB ErNeal WiKreutzer DmndDstny,LilBitBtr,Abecedary7-18 25  2650 gd79-2 322 13Bdfd 1021 20311322 2PASS3YRFPB 3 
-3NB ErNeal WiKreutzer LilBitBtr,DmndDstny,Abecedary7-15 25  2650 gd86-2 311 1Clear 104 20431343 1 2043PASS3YRFPB 1 

WAYNE LONG  (41) rd-grn-wh (179-15-26-41-.241)

Br- K Carroll & S Carroll & M Carroll & D Carroll,ON

b f 3 by Bettor's Wish-Jimini Top-Big Jim
William F Kreutzer,Rural Valley,PA;
James D Rothfuss,Spencerport,NY

◊

2025
 8  1  0  3 $4,411 2:093Clear gd

 3 21  4  5 $16,380 2:021Hugh gd

 29  4  4  8 $20,791 2:021Hugh gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-WILLIAM KREUTZER (35-3-8-9-.298) 

LIL BIT BETTOR

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,806 SHS-HBG $10,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5DaBrickell NeBalcerak8-22 25  2750 8INDNA PASS3YRFPB 
21½ 2°ns 69 342 -6NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,HungryFrS8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 31 2Meadv 101 204133 626¼ 2091613½PASS3YRFPB 5 

-4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak NotThtHlr,Boneshakr,LilBitBtr8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 33 10Dytn 1031 2041342 4PASS3YRFPB 1 
-5NB JeBarnard NeBalcerak BigCtyMyb,Navigatrs,TopFlghtB8-11 25  2800 gd83-2 302 8Wash 1031 20241324 5PASS3YRFPB 4 
-3NB JChindanoSr NeBalcerak NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,DmndDstny8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 32 16Watt 105 2052135 3PASS3YRFPB 2 
-3NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak DmndDstny,LilBitBtr,Abecedary7-18 25  2650 gd79-2 322 13Bdfd 1021 20311322 1 2031PASS3YRFPB 2 
-3NB JeBarnard NeBalcerak LilBitBtr,DmndDstny,Abecedary7-15 25  2650 gd86-2 311 1Clear 104 20431343 2PASS3YRFPB 2 
-3NB JChindanoJr NeBalcerak DmndDstny,LilBitBtr,Abecedary7-10 25  2650 gd86-2 322 13Hugh 1032 2032133 1 2032PASS3YRFPB 3 

      SCR JG - Personal -3NeBalcerak Shesnqrdb,TinasWish,WiningBlc7- 3 25  2700 gd83-2 301 12Hugh 1021 2011313PASS3YRFPB 2 

DAVID BRICKELL  (77) c bl/white (78-10-14-18-.305)

Br- Let It Ride Stbs Inc & Bottom Line Rcg LLC,FL

b f 3 by Captain Crunch-Discoforadollar-American Ideal
George D Prushnok,Indiana,PA;Neil K Balcerak,Indiana,PA;
Robert D Bongianino,Blairsville,PA

◊

2025
 9  2  1  1 $8,638 2:021Wash gd

 2 13  1  2 $6,628 2:031Bdfd gd

 22  4  2  3 $15,266 2:021Wash gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-NEIL BALCERAK (179-23-23-29-.254) 

DIAMOND DESTINY

5 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,264

NO. 5 STARTS FROM 2ND TIER

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21507526  91152



WATTSBURG
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Colts and Geldings B Group12
1 MILE PACE
PURSE $2,750
Monday, August 25, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5JuWalters RKrntskyJr8-22 25  2750 10INDNA PASS3YRCPB 
33¼ 33 32¾ 293 -4NB JuWalters RKrntskyJr LdsTheWay,AlwysABng,TsmGenrlt8-17 25  2700 ft 77-3 32 6Meadv 105 2051352 32¾ 205331¾PASS3YRCPB 4 

-5NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr HpyHrBls,TsmGenrlt,HmeRunKng8-14 25  2750 ft 81-2 31 7Dytn 100 2041314 2PASS3YRCPB 4 
-4NB RKrntskyJr RKrntskyJr LdsTheWay,AlvinHnv,SilvrsLst8-11 25  2700 gd83-2 312 11Wash 104 20321333 4PASS3YRCPB 2 
-3NB AaJohnston RKrntskyJr Fasting,RskyEndvr,TsmGenrlt8- 3 25  3975 gd74-2 32 10Watt 104 2032134 3PASS3YRCPA 2 
-4NB ErNeal RKrntskyJrSewMchSwg+TsmGenrlt+HmeRunKng-7-18 25  2700 gd79-2 301 10Bdfd 593 1592129 3p2PASS3YRCPB 3 
-4NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr HmeRunKng,AlvinHnv,TsmGenrlt7-15 25  2700 gd86-2 303 2Clear 1022 2014132 3PASS3YRCPB 2 
-4NB RKrntskyJr RKrntskyJr MajorDrma,LdsTheWay,SewMchSwg7-10 25  2750 gd86-2 32 10Hugh 1034 205135 4PASS3YRCPB 1 
-4NB RKrntskyJr RKrntskyJr AlvinHnv,LdsTheWay,SewMchSwg7- 3 25  2700 gd83-2 293 8Hugh 102 200131 4PASS3YRCPB 4 

JUSTIN WALTERS  (22) b go-h grn-wh (880-57-82-104-.156)

Br- Theodore A Tomson,PA

b c 3 by Stay Hungry-Tsm Daisy Mae-Real Artist
Theodore A Tomson,Brackenridge,PA

◊

2025
 14  0  0  2 $5,626  

 0 11  2  3 $3,993  

 25  0  2  5 $9,619  
2024
Life

Tr-ROBERT KRENITSKY JR (309-9-35-41-.136) 

TSM GENERALTRISTAN

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,903

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5DaBrickell NeBalcerak8-22 25  2750 9INDNA PASS3YRCPB 
11½ 15 1hd 323 -4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak HpyHrBls,HmeRunKng,TsmTrackr8-17 25  2700 ft 77-3 31 5Meadv 100 204132 22¾ 204321¼PASS3YRCPB 3 

-5NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak HpyHrBls,TsmGenrlt,HmeRunKng8-14 25  2750 ft 81-2 31 7Dytn 100 2041314 3PASS3YRCPB 2 
-3NB JeBarnard NeBalcerak TsmTrackr,HmeRunKng,Pentbtrcr8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 303 12Wash 1012 20241303 2PASS3YRCPB 3 
-4NB JChindanoSr NeBalcerak DontBBlue,StlngApls,HmeRunKng8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 293 9Watt 101 20121303 3PASS3YRCPA 4 

      SCR JG - Trainer Responsibility Violation -2NeBalcerak AlvinHnv,SilvrsLst7-18 25  2650 gd79-2 301 11Bdfd 1004 20021304PASS3YRCPB 2 
-4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerakSewMchSwg+TsmGenrlt+HmeRunKng-7-18 25  2700 gd79-2 301 10Bdfd 593 1592129 1p3dq TDIS PASS3YRCPB 4 
-4NB JeBarnard NeBalcerak HmeRunKng,AlvinHnv,TsmGenrlt7-15 25  2700 gd86-2 303 2Clear 1022 2014132 1 2014PASS3YRCPB 1 
-4NB JChindanoJr NeBalcerak RskyEndvr,HmeRunKng,AlvinHnv7-10 25  2700 gd86-2 292 11Hugh 594 200130 2PASS3YRCPB 4 

DAVID BRICKELL  (77) c bl/white (78-10-14-18-.305)

Br- Carl T Howard,OH

b g 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Rock Me Baby-Rock N Roll Heaven
George D Prushnok,Indiana,PA;Neil K Balcerak,Indiana,PA;
Robert D Bongianino,Blairsville,PA

◊

2025
 13  3  3  3 $16,309 2:04 Wash gd

 3 17  3  5 $9,532 1:582Hugh gd

 30  6  6  8 $25,841 1:582Hugh gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-NEIL BALCERAK (179-23-23-29-.254) 

HOME RUN KING

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,407

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5WaLong WiKreutzer8-22 25  2750 10INDNA PASS3YRCPB 
21½ 21½ 21¼ 294 -4NB WaLong WiKreutzer LdsTheWay,AlwysABng,TsmGenrlt8-17 25  2700 ft 77-3 32 6Meadv 105 2051352 21¾ 20522½PASS3YRCPB 1 

-4NB WaLong WiKreutzer LdsTheWay,TsmTrackr,Oassnthds8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 31 8Dytn 101 203131 4PASS3YRCPB 4 
-5NB ErNeal WiKreutzer HpyHrBls,LdsTheWay,AlwysABng8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 31 12Watt 103 2042134 3PASS3YRCPB 3 

66 67½ 66½ 303 -988.60 ErNeal WiKreutzer TwnTopGun,FullyADgn,ImaPrdCpt7-25 25  8600 ft 81  273Ί4MeaÁ 57 15421251 813 157 77NW1EXTPM 4 
-3NB WaLong WiKreutzer Fasting,WhlhseHnv,AlwysABng7-18 25  5225 gd79-2 29 6Bdfd 584 1561274 3PASS3YRCPA 3 
-4NB ToBSchadel WiKreutzer RskyEndvr,MajorDrma,AlwysABng7- 3 25  2700 gd83-2 301 10Hugh 1022 20041303 3PASS3YRCPB 4 
-6NB ErNeal WiKreutzer HmeRunKng,TsmTrackr,SilvrsLst6-26 25  2800 gd86-2 301 7Butlr 1022 2041334 4PASS3YRCPB 2 

45¾ 43¾ 44¼ 294 -5NB CoKelly JaRothfuss RolWthXna,OhhIKnow,AlwysABng6-15 25 ft 64  292 3TgDnÁ 593 15841284 33½ 159233¼QUA 2 

WAYNE LONG  (41) rd-grn-wh (179-15-26-41-.241)

Br- Joel J Miller,OH

br g 3 by Always B Miki-Shabang-Art Major
William F Kreutzer,Rural Valley,PA;
James D Rothfuss,Spencerport,NY

◊

2025
 3  0  0  0 $500  

 0 7  1  3 $2,822  

 10  0  1  3 $3,322  
2024
Life

Tr-WILLIAM KREUTZER (35-3-8-9-.298) 

ALWAYS A BANG

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,193 SHS-HBG $5,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5DaBrickell NeBalcerak8-22 25  2750 10INDNA PASS3YRCPB 
32½ 33¼ 33 294 -3NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak Fasting,RolngStnd,RskyEndvr8-17 25  7725 nr 84-2 34 10Meadv 106 2053137 38¾ 207233PASS3YRCPA 3 

-5NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak BettorNot,Fasting,RolngStnd8-14 25  7875 ft 78-2 31 3Dytn 1014 2013133 5PASS3YRCPA 5 
-6NB Art Dick NeBalcerak BettorNot,Fasting,StlngApls8-11 25  7950 gd83-2 31 1Wash 1013 20031303 6PASS3YRCPA 5 
-3NB JChindanoSr NeBalcerak Fasting,RskyEndvr,TsmGenrlt8- 3 25  3975 gd74-2 32 10Watt 104 2032134 2PASS3YRCPA 1 
-4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak BettorNot,CmpnsteMe,RskyEndvr7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 312 5Bdfd 1021 15921313 3PASS3YRCPA 1 
-4NB JeBarnard NeBalcerak DontBBlue,WhlhseHnv,RskyEndvr7-15 25  5300 gd84-2 314 8Clear 1041 20241334 3PASS3YRCPA 4 
-4NB JChindanoSr NeBalcerak RskyEndvr,HmeRunKng,AlvinHnv7-10 25  2700 gd86-2 292 11Hugh 594 200130 1 200 PASS3YRCPB 2 
-4NB ErNeal NeBalcerak RskyEndvr,MajorDrma,AlwysABng7- 3 25  2700 gd83-2 301 10Hugh 1022 20041303 1 2004PASS3YRCPB 3 

DAVID BRICKELL  (77) c bl/white (78-10-14-18-.305)

Br- Docs Farm Inc,FL

b g 3 by Sweet Lou-Proposition-Betting Line
George D Prushnok,Indiana,PA

◊

2025
 

 3 14  1  3 $10,333 1:541HoP⅞ ft

 14  3  1  3 $10,333 1:541HoP⅞ ft
2024
Life 3,

No Starts Prior Year
Tr-NEIL BALCERAK (179-23-23-29-.254) 

RISKY ENDEAVOR

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,538

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -5ErNeal RKrntskyJr8-22 25  2750 9INDNA PASS3YRCPB 
x426½426 315 313 -4NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr HpyHrBls,HmeRunKng,TsmTrackr8-17 25  2700 ft 77-3 31 5Meadv 100 204132 313½ 2063316¼PASS3YRCPB 1 

-4NB AaJohnston RKrntskyJr LdsTheWay,TsmTrackr,Oassnthds8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 31 8Dytn 101 203131 2PASS3YRCPB 1 
-3NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr TsmTrackr,HmeRunKng,Pentbtrcr8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 303 12Wash 1012 20241303 1 2024PASS3YRCPB 2 
-4NB AaJohnston RKrntskyJr CmpnsteMe,RolngStnd,Oassnthds8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 32 8Watt 105 2051136 4PASS3YRCPA 3 
-4NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr BettorNot,CmpnsteMe,RskyEndvr7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 312 5Bdfd 1021 15921313 4PASS3YRCPA 4 
-4NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr BettorNot,Fasting,TsmTrackr7-15 25  5300 gd85-2 273 7Clear 592 1591294 3PASS3YRCPA 4 
-3NB JChindanoJr RKrntskyJr BettorNot,Oassnthds,TsmTrackr7-10 25  5225 gd86-2 312 5Hugh 102 2001314 3PASS3YRCPA 1 
-4NB RKrntskyJr RKrntskyJr HmeRunKng,TsmTrackr,HungryEd7- 3 25  2700 gd83-2 293 9Hugh 584 15821264 2PASS3YRCPB 3 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Theodore A Tomson,PA

b g 3 by Betting Line-Tsm Showmethemonet-Real Artist
Theodore A Tomson,Brackenridge,PA

◊

2025
 16  3  2  5 $10,613 2:022Grtz gd

 1 14  3  3 $7,885 1:572Nfld ft

 30  4  5  8 $18,498 1:572Nfld ft
2024
Life 3,Q

QTr-ROBERT KRENITSKY JR (309-9-35-41-.136) 

TSM TRACKER NATHAN

5 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,472

NO. 5 STARTS FROM 2ND TIER

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21507526  91152



WATTSBURG
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Colts and Geldings B Group13
1 MILE TROT
PURSE $2,700
Monday, August 25, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

11½ 11½ 11 314 -6NB WaLong JiDaugherty RtWatchMe,Warhead,CaptnCont8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 32 1Meadv 104 208137 54½ 208411¼PASS3YRCTB 1 
-6NB WaLong JiDaugherty RtWatchMe,FathrShne,DrkstrZte8-14 25  2800 ft 81-2 332 6Dytn 1063 210139 3PASS3YRCTB [6 
-4NB JiDaugherty JiDaugherty FathrShne,DrkstrZte,WineChasr8-11 25  2700 gd83-2 303 9Wash 1032 20741342 2PASS3YRCTB 2 
-3NB JiDaugherty JiDaugherty RtWatchMe,BabyTao,DrkstrZte8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 32 14Watt 105 2081136 3PASS3YRCTB 3 
-3NB JiDaugherty JiDaugherty DrkstrZte,WineChasr,RtJstbcse7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 33 4Clear 1053 20811361 1 2081PASS3YRCTB 2 
-6NB JiDaugherty JiDaugherty SetTheBar,CantbZete,BabyTao6-26 25  5450 gd86-2 294 3Butlr 100 2002130 4PASS3YRCTA 3 

21½ 21½ 22½ 304 -612.90 RonWrennJr JiDaugherty BarNneHnv,DrkstrZte,GloblBots6-19 25  10000 ft 76  274 6MeaÁ 581 15641261 23½ 157221CGNW2EXTPM 4 
88½ 88½ 87½ 304 -853.80 AaJohnston JiDaugherty Shoresy,MexcnTqla,KillAWord6-12 25  10000 ft 81  282Έ10MeaÁ 573 15631261 88¾ 158276CGNW2EXTPM 7 
21½ 21½ 21½ 291 -84.10 RonWrennJr JiDaugherty DrkstrZte,CantbZete,Frtzptrck6- 5 25  8600 ft 82  29 4MeaÁ 59 1572128 1hd 157221CGNW1EXTPM 4 

JIM DAUGHERTY (P) (52)  (18-3-5-5-.414)

Br- Cozette M Mc Avoy,PA

b g 3 by Cantab Hall-Zette Starlet-Credit Winner
Michele D Daugherty,Mercer,PA

◊

2025
 4  0  0  4 $2,680  

 2 13  2  3 $12,133 1:572Mea⅝ ft

 17  2  2  7 $14,813 1:572Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-JIM DAUGHERTY (84-14-11-12-.287) 

DARKSTAR ZETTE

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,005 SHS-HBG $8,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -3AaJohnston RKrntskyJr8-22 25  2650 13INDNA PASS3YRCTB 
520¾ 5dis 5dis -5NB DaBrickell RKrntskyJr CantbZete,PaRocket,MrHopper8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 35 4Meadv 1072 20821372 5dis5disPASS3YRCTA x1 

-6NB AaJohnston RKrntskyJr RtWatchMe,FathrShne,DrkstrZte8-14 25  2800 ft 81-2 332 6Dytn 1063 210139 6PASS3YRCTB 3 
-4NB ChShaw RKrntskyJr FathrShne,DrkstrZte,WineChasr8-11 25  2700 gd83-2 303 9Wash 1032 20741342 3PASS3YRCTB 1 
-4NB JChindanoSr RKrntskyJr CantbZete,SouthHall,MrHopper8- 3 25  5300 gd74-2 31 4Watt 104 2062136 4PASS3YRCTA 4 
-3NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr BabyTao,WineChasr,RtJstbcse7-18 25  2650 gd79-2 32 12Bdfd 1033 20621352 2PASS3YRCTB 1 
-3NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr DrkstrZte,WineChasr,RtJstbcse7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 33 4Clear 1053 20811361 2PASS3YRCTB 3 
-4NB JChindanoSr RKrntskyJr FathrShne,RtJstbcse,TsmTBonsL7-10 25  2700 gd86-2 321 12Hugh 1033 20611343 4PASS3YRCTB 1 
-4NB RKrntskyJr RKrntskyJr FathrShne,TsmTBonsL,RtJstbcse7- 3 25  2700 gd83-2 29 11Hugh 1004 2064132 4PASS3YRCTB 3 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (274-56-68-44-.396)

Br- Don P Atlas & Kristie Leigh Farm Inc,NY

b g 3 by Cantab Hall-Iluvwineandroses-Chapter Seven
Julie A Krenitsky,Butler,PA

◊

2025
 12  1  1  6 $6,708 2:15 Meyer gd

 0 9  2  1 $3,678  

 21  1  3  7 $10,386 2:15 Meyer gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-ROBERT KRENITSKY JR (309-9-35-41-.136) 

WINE CHASER

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,123 SHS-HBG $37,000

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4ToBSchadel LiSchadel8-22 25  2700 †12INDNA PASS3YRCTB 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel BabyTao,MyGirlG,EurkaMmnt8-15 25  2700 gd84-2 † 301 6Meyer 1023 20131301 1 2013PASS3YRT 1 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel BabyTao,CaptnCont,RtWatchMe8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 † 312 10Wash 1034 207135 1 207 PASS3YRCTB 3 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel RtWatchMe,BabyTao,RtJstbcse8- 7 25  2650 gd76-2 † 331 2Hone 1051 20821362 2PASS3YRCTB 2 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel RtWatchMe,BabyTao,DrkstrZte8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 † 32 14Watt 105 2081136 2PASS3YRCTB 2 

      SCR VET - Sick -7LiSchadel GloblTwst,RoftpPrty,Bobcat7-27 25  12000 ft 86  † 273Έ4PcDÁ 564 15531254NW1PM 6L
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel BabyTao,WineChasr,RtJstbcse7-18 25  2650 gd79-2 † 32 12Bdfd 1033 20621352 1 2062PASS3YRCTB 3 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel AndovrsHt,SouthHall,BabyTao7-14 25  4050 gd74-2 † 314 7Clear 105 2061351 3PASS3YRCTA 1 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel SetTheBar,MrHopper,BabyTao7-10 25  5225 gd86-2 † 314 8Hugh 1032 2051341 3PASS3YRCTA 3 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (147-49-31-26-.509)

Br- Cheyenne Racing Stable LLC,FL

b g 3 by Bar Hopping-Baby Chey-Andover Hall
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA;
Presli E Poletti,Hegins,PA

◊

2025
 16  4  9  1 $26,110 Q 2:03 PcD⅝ ft

 3 21  2  4 $14,688 2:013Meyer gd

 37  7  11  5 $40,798 2:013Meyer gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (198-51-39-34-.424) 

BABY TAO(†)

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$5,989

LINE TO BE ANNOUNCED -4DaBrickell ToLoughryJr8-22 25  2700 †12INDNA PASS3YRCTB 
615½ 611¼ 618¼ -6NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr RtWatchMe,Warhead,CaptnCont8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 † 32 1Meadv 104 208137 6dis622¾PASS3YRCTB 4 

-6NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr RtWatchMe,FathrShne,DrkstrZte8-14 25  2800 ft 81-2 † 332 6Dytn 1063 210139 5PASS3YRCTB 5 
-4NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr FathrShne,DrkstrZte,WineChasr8-11 25  2700 gd83-2 † 303 9Wash 1032 20741342 4PASS3YRCTB 3 
-3NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr RtWatchMe,BabyTao,RtJstbcse8- 7 25  2650 gd76-2 † 331 2Hone 1051 20821362 3PASS3YRCTB 1 
-2NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr CaptnCont,RtJstbcse8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 † 32 13Watt 104 2104137 2PASS3YRCTB 1 
-3NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr BabyTao,WineChasr,RtJstbcse7-18 25  2650 gd79-2 † 32 12Bdfd 1033 20621352 3PASS3YRCTB 2 
-3NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr DrkstrZte,WineChasr,RtJstbcse7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 † 33 4Clear 1053 20811361 3PASS3YRCTB 1 
-4NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr FathrShne,RtJstbcse,TsmTBonsL7-10 25  2700 gd86-2 † 321 12Hugh 1033 20611343 2PASS3YRCTB 2 

DAVID BRICKELL  (77) c bl/white (78-10-14-18-.305)

Br- Brocious Racing Stable Inc,PA

b c 3 by Fordham Road-Ibegtobedifferent-Better Caviar
Brocious Racing Stable Inc,Rochester Mills,PA

◊

2025
 10  2  4  0 $6,617 2:101Bdfd gd

 0 10  2  5 $4,146  

 20  2  6  5 $10,763 2:101Bdfd gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (131-25-34-25-.399) 

RT JUSTBECAUSE(†)

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$1,867
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